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E a s t G r o u p  c o n t i n u e s  t o  f o c u s  i t s  i n v e s t m e n t s  i n  t h e  m a j o r

g r o w t h  m a r k e t s  o f  t h e  s u n b e l t .  A c c o r d i n g  t o  2 0 0 0  c e n s u s  d a t a ,

E a s t G r o u p ’ s  f o u r  m a j o r  s t a t e s  o f  C a l i f o r n i a ,  f l o r i d a ,  t e x a s  a n d

A r i z o n a  a v e r a g e d  a  t e n - y e a r  p o p u l a t i o n  g r o w t h  o f  2 5 . 0 3 % ,  f a r

e x c e e d i n g  t h e  n a t i o n a l  a v e r a g e  o f  1 3 . 2 %  a n d  w i l l  g a i n  s e v e n

n e w  c o n g r e s s i o n a l  d i s t r i c t s  d u e  t o  t h i s  t r e m e n d o u s  g r o w t h .
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EastGroup’s mission is to 

maximize shareholder value

by being the leading provider 

o f  h i g h ly

functional

and

flexible quality ware-

h ous e /d istributi on

space for tenants in

the 10,000 to 50,000

square foot range.

EASTGROUP PROFILE

EastGroup Properties, Inc. is a self-admin-

istered equity real estate investment trust

focused on the acquisition, ownership and

development of industrial properties in 

major Sunbelt markets throughout the United

States with a special emphasis in the states 

of California, Florida, Texas and Arizona. The

Company’s strategy for growth is based on

property portfolio orientation toward premier

distribution facilities located near major trans-

portation centers. EastGroup’s portfolio cur-

rently includes 17 million square feet with an 

additional 913,000 square feet of properties

under development. 

The Company, which was organized in

1969, is a Maryland corporation and adopted

its present name when the current manage-

ment assumed control in 1983. The Company

completed secondary common share under-

writings in 1994 and 1997, a direct placement

of shares in 1997, a perpetual preferred share

underwriting in 1998 and a direct placement 

of convertible preferred shares funded in 1998

and 1999. Eastover Corporation was merged

into EastGroup in 1994 as were LNH REIT, Inc.

and Copley Properties, Inc. in 1996 and

Meridian Point Realty Trust VIII in 1998.

EastGroup’s common shares and Series A

preferred shares are traded on the New York

Stock Exchange under the symbols “EGP” and

“EGP PrA,” respectively.

EASTGROUP STRATEGY
Creating Shareholder Value through our three
pronged growth strategy –
Targeting development in submarkets where
EastGroup already has a presence;
Recycling of capital through the sale of assets 
and reinvestment of the proceeds; and
Internal growth of the Company’s core portfolio.

Our investment approach reflects these recurring
specific themes:
• Being where location sensitive tenants want to be.
• Competing on location rather than rent.
• Clustering of multi-tenant properties.
• Distribution – not storage.
• Focus on transportation features.
• Submarket driven.



ACCOMPLISHMENTS

• Funds from operations for 2000 grew to $47,790,000 from $39,582,000 in 1999 and to $2.52 per 
diluted share from $2.28 per diluted share, an increase of 10.5%.

• Total return to shareholders was 30% and exceeded the NAREIT equity index for the sixth year in a row.

• Assets grew to 18,000,000 square feet owned and under development.

• Development activity grew to over 900,000 square feet with a total projected cost of $45,190,000.

• Asset sales of properties and securities totaled $34,504,000 and generated gains of $10,925,000.



FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

2 0 0 0 1 9 9 9 1 9 9 8
Operations (in thousands, for year ended December 31)

Revenues $ 98,103 86,236 76,728
Net income available to common shareholders $ 26,504 32,229 27,266
Funds from operations $ 47,790 39,582 33,854

Property Portfolio (at year end)
Real estate properties, at cost (in thousands) $ 694,655 641,048 574.251
Total assets (in thousands) $ 666,205 632,151 567,548
Total debt (in thousands) $ 270,709 243,665 236,816
Stockholders’ equity (in thousands) $ 375,392 369,312 316,024
Number of industrial properties 130 106 78
Square feet of industrial properties 16,837,000 15,925,000 14,054,000

Common Share Data
Net income available to common shareholders

per diluted share $ 1.68 1.99 1.66
Funds from operations per diluted share $ 2.52 2.28 2.06
Dividends per share $ 1.58 1.48 1.40
Shares outstanding (in thousands at year end) 15,849 15,556 16,308
Share price, at year end $ 22.38 18.50 18.44

Palm River North / Tampa, Florida➤



EastGroup’s three pronged

growth strategy is creat-

ing value for our share-

holders. Our integrated

focus on internal opera-

tions, new development

and the recycling of capi-

tal generates sustained

growth in both operating

results and dividend dis-

tributions.

EastGroup’s three pronged growth strategy 

is creating value for our shareholders. Our

integrated focus on internal operations, new

development and the recycling of capital 

generates sustained growth in both operating

results and dividend distributions.

During a highly volatile period for the

stock market, EastGroup shareholders experi-

enced a total annual return (dividends plus

share appreciation) of 30% in 2000. For the

sixth consecutive year, EastGroup’s shares 

outperformed both the National Association 

of Real Estate Investment Trusts Equity Index

and the Morgan Stanley REIT Index on a total

return basis. In addition, our total returns 

to shareholders for the past three, five and 

ten year periods were 8%, 18% and 22%,

respectively.

RESULTS

We generated a 20.7% increase in total funds

from operations (FFO) during the past year, 

yet 2000 was a challenging and transitional

twelve months for EastGroup. For the year, 

we achieved double-digit FFO growth per dilut-

ed share of 10.5% including gains from the

sale of land and securities but did not reach

this level excluding them. Total FFO per share

on a diluted basis for 2000 was $2.52 per

share, and, before gains, it was $2.37 per

share, a 3.9% increase over 1999.

These results were due to a number 

of factors. First and most importantly, the

issuance of $60 million of convertible pre-

ferred shares in late 1999 increased our 

number of potential common shares by 

almost 2.7 million shares, or 17%, diluting 

FFO on a per share basis. In addition, we 

lost several large tenants which adversely

impacted revenues, and we had higher inter-

est expense due to increased interest rates.

Finally, we implemented a ten-year, restricted

stock program for all employees with its 

first year cost being totally expensed in the

fourth quarter.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS



w o r l d  H o u s t o n  
I n t e r n a t i o n a l

b u s i n e s s  c e n t e r
building Square Feet

1  8 4 , 0 0 0

2 7 4 , 0 0 0

3 5 7 , 0 0 0

4 5 8 , 0 0 0

5 5 1 , 0 0 0

6 6 9 , 0 0 0

7 9 1 , 0 0 0

8 7 5 , 0 0 0

9 1 5 5 , 0 0 0

10 1 0 7 , 0 0 0

11 1 2 6 , 0 0 0
(Development lease-up)

t o t a l 9 4 7 , 0 0 0

HOUSTON CONSTRUCTION OF WORLD HOUSTON 11 (126,000 SQUARE FEET) WAS 
COMPLETED IN DECEMBER 2000.
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In December 2000, EastGroup acquired 62 acres (shaded above) of World Houston International business Center land 
for future development of approximately 800,000 square feet of space.



OPERATIONS

Internally generated growth or same property

results – increases in net operating income at

our operating properties owned for both years

– was 3.2% in 2000. We renewed 56% of the

square footage of leases that matured and

achieved average rental rate increases of 6.4%

during 2000. At the end of the year, we were

96.4% leased on a portfolio wide basis, a

slight decrease from the end of 1999.

Looking forward, leases for 19.3% of the

portfolio are scheduled to expire in 2001. This

above average level of turnover has been a 

primary focus of management since mid-2000.

We intensified efforts on obtaining early lease

renewals from our tenants and initiated an

aggressive marketing program to lease vacant

space. Presently, we are encouraged by the

results of this stepped-up focus.

CAPITAL RECYCLING

Recycling of capital through asset sales and

the redeployment of the proceeds in both

development and acquisitions has long been

an important element of our growth strategy.

Through this process, we are continually

upgrading the quality, location and upside

potential of our properties. After several years

of asset sales in the $40-50 million range, 

we scaled back our sales program in 2000 

to $17.5 million, which included a warehouse

complex, a parcel of land and our only apart-

ment property. We had scheduled a number of

additional properties for disposition; however,

they had potential significant leasing risk 

that we determined would negatively affect the

ultimate sales price. As a result, we postponed

offering these properties for sale until 2001 

by which time the leasing issues should be

resolved, enabling us to achieve higher prices.

In 2001, we expect our pace of property

sales to return to a range of $40-50 million.

Currently, we have approximately $20 million

of assets under letters-of-intent to sell.

Properties identified for sale include our 

Los Angeles Corporate Center office building,

the Ethan Allen Distribution Center in Chino,

Nobel Business Center in Hercules and several

smaller assets in Dallas, Memphis and 

West Palm Beach. We also plan to exit the

Oklahoma City and Tulsa markets in the 

next 12-18 months.

During 2000, we acquired five operating

properties containing 335,000 square feet 

with a total cost of $11,716,000. In addition,

we purchased eight parcels of land for devel-

opment consisting of 136 acres for a total 

of $11,550,000. All five property acquisitions

increased the density of our clustered assets

in core submarkets and are located in Dallas,

Houston, El Paso and two in Tempe.

1/1/2001 TOTAL SF 16,837,000

1/1/01 TOTAL SF 16,837,000

1/1/01 VACANCY 705,000

2001 LEASE EXPIRATIONS 3,248,000

2001 TOTAL POTENTIAL VACANCY 3,953,000

POTENTIAL VACANCY LEASED 665,000

2/28/01 VACANCY SF 757,000

2/28/01 PERCENT VACANT 4.5%

2 0 0 1  L E A S I N G  S U M M A R Y



HOUSTON GLENMONT BUSINESS PARK (212,000 SQUARE FEET) WAS DEVELOPED IN TWO PHASES AND IS
100% LEASED TO FOUR TENANTS.

Recycling of capital through

asset sales and the redeploy-

ment of the proceeds in both

development and acquisi-

tions has long been an impor-

tant element of our growth

strategy.

“

”



1

2

s u n p o r t  c o m m e r c e
c e n t e r  /  o r l a n d o
Property Square Feet

1  s u n p o r t  I 5 6 , 0 0 0

2 s u n p o r t  I I 6 0 , 0 0 0

3 s u n p o r t  I I I 6 0 , 0 0 0
t o t a l 1 7 6 , 0 0 0

ORLANDO SUNPORT COMMERCE CENTER II (60,000 SQUARE FEET) IS CURRENTLY UNDER CONSTRUCTION AND IS 100% PRE-LEASED.

3



have increased with an annual average of 6%.

Over this time, we have reduced our payout

ratio of funds from operations from over 80%

to 63%. In December, EastGroup paid its 84th

consecutive quarterly dividend to shareholders.

THE FUTURE

In January 2001, two additional investment

firms initiated analyst coverage of EastGroup.

This brings the total to nine companies that

follow us on a regular basis. We are pleased

with this level of interest in EastGroup and

believe that our shareholders benefit from the

growing exposure in the investment community

of our achievements and future prospects.

EastGroup is well positioned for contin-

ued growth as we incrementally create value

through our focused use of capital. We have 

a strong and committed management team, 

a portfolio of well located quality assets, 

balance sheet flexibility and a strategy that 

is working.

David H. Hoster II
President and CEO

Leland R. Speed
Chairman of the Board

March 1, 2001

TAMPA WESTLAKE DISTRIBUTION CENTER IS A TWO-BUILDING, 140,000 SQUARE FOOT
DEVELOPMENT LOCATED IN THE TAMPA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SUBMARKET.



EastGroup Industrial Properties Percentage Cost Before
Leased Year Depreciation

Property (as of 2/28/01) Location Size 2/28/2001 Acquired 12/31/2000
FLORIDA
Jacksonville
Deerwood Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jacksonville, FL 126,000 SF 100% 1989/93 $ 4,105,000 
Phillips Distribution Center (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jacksonville, FL 161,000 SF 100% 1994/95 6,278,000 
Lake Pointe Business Park (9)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jacksonville, FL 376,000 SF 94% 1994 12,229,000 
Ellis Distribution Center (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jacksonville, FL 337,000 SF 100% 1997 8,473,000 
Westside Distribution Center (4)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jacksonville, FL 537,000 SF 1,537,000 100% 1997 15,231,000 
Orlando
Chancellor Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Orlando, FL 51,000 SF 100% 1998 2,018,000 
Exchange Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Orlando, FL 139,000 SF 86% 1994 3,789,000 
Sunbelt Distribution Center I, II & III (6)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Orlando, FL 300,000 SF 100% 1989/99 10,098,000 
John Young Commerce Center I & II (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Orlando, FL 98,000 SF 100% 1999/00 7,348,000 
Altamonte Commerce Center(6)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Orlando, FL 123,000 SF 711,000 93% 1999 4,408,000 
Tampa
56th Street Commerce Park (7)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tampa, FL 181,000 SF 96% 1993/97 5,744,000 
JetPort Commerce Park (11)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tampa, FL 285,000 SF 96% 93/94/95/99 9,816,000 
Westport Commerce Center (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tampa, FL 140,000 SF 85% 1994 5,954,000 
Benjamin Distribution Center I, II & III (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tampa, FL 123,000 SF 100% 1998/99 6,818,000 
Palm River Center I & II (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tampa, FL 144,000 SF 100% 1998 6,207,000 
Palm River North II  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tampa, FL 96,000 SF 100% 2000 5,140,000 
Walden Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tampa, FL 122,000 SF 99% 1999 4,456,000 
Premier Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tampa, FL 222,000 SF 100% 1999 7,361,000 
Airport Commerce Center (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tampa, FL 108,000 SF 100% 1999 5,752,000 
Westlake Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tampa, FL 70,000 SF 1,491,000 100% 2000 4,836,000 
Fort Lauderdale/Pompano Beach area
Linpro Commerce Center (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fort Lauderdale, FL 99,000 SF 100% 1996 3,293,000 
Cypress Creek Business Park (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fort Lauderdale, FL 56,000 SF 97% 1997 2,989,000 
Lockhart Distribution Center (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fort Lauderdale, FL 118,000 SF 100% 1997 4,227,000 
Interstate Commerce Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fort Lauderdale, FL 85,000 SF 100% 1998 3,416,000 
Sample 95 Business Park (5)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pompano Beach, FL 227,000 SF 100% 1996/00 12,133,000 
West Palm I & II (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . West Palm Beach, FL 26,000 SF 91% 1998 2,828,000 
Blue Heron Distribution Center (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . West Palm Beach, FL 110,000 SF 721,000 73% 1999 5,241,000 

4,460,000 SF 4,460,000 170,188,000 

CALIFORNIA
San Francisco area 
Wiegman Associates (4)*  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hayward, CA 262,000 SF 100% 1996 11,258,000 
Huntwood Associates (7)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hayward, CA 514,000 SF 100% 1996 19,336,000 
San Clemente Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hayward, CA 81,000 SF 100% 1997 2,897,000 
Nobel Center (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hercules, CA 54,000 SF 94% 1987 4,281,000 
Yosemite Distribution Center (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Milpitas, CA 102,000 SF 1,013,000 100% 1999 7,344,000 
Los Angeles area 
Kingsview Industrial Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Carson, CA 83,000 SF 100% 1996 3,216,000 
Dominguez Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Carson, CA 262,000 SF 100% 1996 10,887,000 
Main Street Distribution Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Carson, CA 106,000 SF 100% 2000 5,709,000 
Walnut Business Center (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fullerton, CA 234,000 SF 100% 1996 8,308,000 
Washington Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Santa Fe Springs, CA 141,000 SF 100% 1997 6,713,000 
Ethan Allen Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Chino, CA 300,000 SF 100% 1998 12,814,000 
Industry Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City of Industry, CA 572,000 SF 100% 1998 22,968,000 
Chestnut Business Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . City of Industry, CA 75,000 SF 1,773,000 100% 2000 5,139,000 
Santa Barbara 
University Business Center (4)*  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Santa Barbara, CA 230,000 SF 230,000 100% 1996 28,734,000 
Fresno
Shaw Commerce Center (5)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fresno, CA 398,000 SF 398,000 85% 1998 14,435,000 
San Diego
Eastlake Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . San Diego, CA 191,000 SF 191,000 18% 1997 10,003,000 

3,605,000 SF 3,605,000 174,042,000 

TEXAS
Dallas 
Interstate Warehouses (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dallas, TX 325,000 SF 88% 1988/00 10,200,000 
Venture Warehouses (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dallas, TX 209,000 SF 100% 1988 6,130,000 
109th Street  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dallas, TX 54,000 SF 100% 1997 1,073,000 
Stemmons Circle (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dallas, TX 99,000 SF 100% 1998 2,513,000 
Ambassador Row Warehouses (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dallas, TX 317,000 SF 100% 1998 6,717,000 
Viscount Row Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dallas, TX 104,000 SF 100% 1998 2,173,000 
Carpenter Duplex  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dallas, TX 47,000 SF 1,155,000 100% 1998 1,134,000 



Percentage Cost Before
Leased Year Depreciation

Property Location Size 2/28/2001 Acquired 12/31/2000

Houston 
Northwest Point Business Park (4)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Houston, TX 232,000 SF 67% 1994 7,211,000 
Lockwood Distribution Center (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Houston, TX 392,000 SF 100% 1997 6,357,000 
West Loop I & II Distribution (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Houston, TX 160,000 SF 93% 1997/00 5,603,000 
World Houston International Business Center(9)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Houston, TX 714,000 SF 95% 1998/99 31,926,000 
World Houston 10 (Acq. 1/01)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Houston, TX 107,000 SF 100% 2001 5,712,000 
America Plaza  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Houston, TX 121,000 SF 100% 1998 5,322,000 
Central Green Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Houston, TX 84,000 SF 100% 1999 4,607,000 
Glenmont Business Park  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Houston, TX 108,000 SF 1,918,000 100% 2000 4,205,000 
El Paso 
Butterfield Trail (9)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . El Paso, TX 750,000 SF 97% 1997/00 23,619,000 
Rojas Commerce Park (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . El Paso, TX 172,000 SF 922,000 85% 1999 5,172,000 

3,995,000 SF 3,995,000 129,674,000 

ARIZONA
Phoenix area
Broadway Industrial Park I-IV (4)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tempe, AZ 236,000 SF 100% 1996/99/00 10,103,000 
Kyrene Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tempe, AZ 70,000 SF 100% 1999 2,904,000 
Metro Business Park (5)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Phoenix, AZ 189,000 SF 100% 1996 10,200,000 
35th Avenue (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Phoenix, AZ 124,000 SF 100% 1997 2,870,000 
Estrella Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Phoenix, AZ 174,000 SF 75% 1998 5,404,000 
51st Avenue Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Phoenix, AZ 79,000 SF 100% 1998 2,416,000 
East University I & II (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Phoenix, AZ 145,000 SF 100% 1998 5,688,000 
55th Avenue Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Phoenix, AZ 131,000 SF 100% 1998 4,715,000 
7th Street Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Phoenix, AZ 39,000 SF 69% 1998 1,921,000 
Interstate Commons Distribution Center (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Phoenix, AZ 136,000 SF 1,323,000 88% 1999 4,484,000 
Tucson
Chamberlain Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tucson, AZ 120,000 SF 100% 1997 4,083,000 
Airport Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tucson, AZ 162,000 SF 100% 1998 5,783,000 
Southpointe Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tucson, AZ 206,000 SF 488,000 100% 1999 5,677,000 

1,811,000 SF 1,811,000 66,248,000 

TENNESSEE
Memphis
Senator Street Distribution I & II (4)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Memphis, TN 185,000 SF 73% 1997/98 5,152,000 
Air Park Distribution Center I & II (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Memphis, TN 109,000 SF 100% 1998 2,530,000 
Lamar Distribution Center I & II(2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Memphis, TN 276,000 SF 100% 1998 6,898,000 
Delp Distribution Center I, II & III (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Memphis, TN 274,000 SF 96% 1998 5,618,000 
Penney Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Memphis, TN 106,000 SF 100% 1998 2,433,000 
Getwell Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Memphis, TN 26,000 SF 100% 1998 795,000 
Southeast Crossing (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Memphis, TN 348,000 SF 90% 1999 12,540,000 

1,324,000 SF 1,324,000 35,966,000 

LOUISIANA
New Orleans
Elmwood Business Park (5)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Orleans, LA 262,000 SF 98% 1997 9,695,000 
Riverbend Business Park (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Orleans, LA 591,000 SF 99% 1997 20,727,000 

853,000 SF 853,000 30,422,000 

COLORADO
Denver
Rampart Distribution Center I, II & III (4)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Denver, CO 274,000 SF 274,000 93% 1989/98/00 14,334,000 

OKLAHOMA
Oklahoma City
Lakeside Distribution Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Oklahoma City, OK 60,000 SF 100% 1994 1,383,000 
Northpointe Commerce Center  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Oklahoma City, OK 58,000 SF 118,000 92% 1998 3,891,000 
Tulsa
Braniff Park West (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tulsa, OK 259,000 SF 259,000 100% 1996 6,188,000 

377,000 SF 377,000 11,462,000 

MISSISSIPPI
Interchange Business Park (3)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Jackson, MS 127,000 SF 127,000 88% 1997 5,733,000 

MICHIGAN
Auburn Facility  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Auburn Hills, MI 114,000 SF 114,000 100% 1998 16,156,000 

TOTAL  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,940,000 SF $ 654,225,000 

* EGP owns 80% of this property. ( ) Represents number of buildings.



We create value through three basic growth

strategies – new development, the recycling of

capital and internal operations. They are each

implemented under the umbrella strategy of

clustering multi-tenant distribution properties

in supply constrained submarkets that are sup-

ported by major transportation features.

Value Creation is the overriding objective of

our multi-pronged strategy for growth. The

successful implementation of each element

generates increased real estate value which

ultimately translates into the creation of

growth in shareholder value.

Shareholder Value, or Total Return, is 

the combination of share price appreciation

and dividends received. Over time, they reflect

the per share growth in funds from operations,

dividends and the underlying value of our 

real estate assets.

We create value through three basic

growth strategies – new development, the

recycling of capital and internal operations.

These are each implemented under the

umbrella strategy of clustering multi-tenant

distribution properties in supply constrained

submarkets that are supported by major trans-

portation features. We select and develop

these clusters of properties where tenants

either want to be or have to be so that

EastGroup is competing based on the value 

of the location rather than on rental rates.

CLUSTER STRATEGY

The clustering of properties in a submarket

generates a number of value enhancement

factors. We achieve operational economies 

of scale; we better serve our tenant base with

an increased number of leasing options to

meet changing needs; and we develop market

recognition as a successful provider of quality

space and service. In addition, we believe that

the submarket portfolios assembled through

clustering create a total market value that is

greater than the sum of the individual underly-

ing asset values. This is achieved by portfolio

size and submarket penetration.

GENERATING VALUE 
WITH NEW DEVELOPMENT

Investment in new development generates

yields greater than those that can generally be

achieved through the purchase of comparable

assets by 150-200 basis points. Besides gen-

erating higher funds from operations, develop-

ment creates assets with values greater than

our invested capital in them. Over the past

three years, EastGroup has developed 21 prop-

erties containing 1.9 million square feet at 

a total cost of $90 million. We estimate that

this development program has created approxi-

mately $20 million in additional real estate

value which is not reflected in our financial

statements.

Our development program also pro-

vides a variety of other benefits that contri-

bute to value creation for the overall portfolio:

■ We build state-of-the-art facilities

designed to meet the specific needs of 

the submarket in which they are located.

■ We modernize the portfolio.

■ We increase our cluster of properties in

proven submarkets where it is difficult to pur-

chase assets and, as a result, are better able

to service our tenants’ space requirements.

■ We act as our own general contractor for

our Orlando and Tampa developments, increas-

ing investment returns by 50-60 basis points

in addition to the greater yields already 

created through development.

We invested $40.7 million of capital 

in new development in 2000 and we plan to

invest approximately $50 million in both 2001

and 2002. We have achieved development

yields on stabilized operations of 11.8% and

expect these results to continue to deliver 

this level of results going forward.

HOUSTON WORLD HOUSTON 10 (107,000 SQUARE FEET) WAS ACQUIRED IN
JANUARY 2001 AND IS 100% LEASED TO AN AIR CARGO TENANT. THE BUILDING
WAS CONTRACTED FOR AND CONSTRUCTED IN 1999.VALUE CREATION



EXPANDING VALUE THROUGH
RECYCLING OF CAPITAL

Recycling of capital, the sale of assets and the

reinvestment of the proceeds has always been

a part of EastGroup’s value creation strategy.

Recycling allows us to continually upgrade the

quality and location of our properties. Through

sales, we dispose of properties with limited

appreciation potential where we can no longer

add value and exit markets and submarkets

which no longer meet our investment criteria.

Since basically all of our properties 

have experienced considerable appreciation in

value over time, sales generate taxable capital

gains. Therefore, we reinvest the sales pro-

ceeds in new property acquisitions through

“Section 1031” tax deferred exchange transac-

tions. In addition to having acquired operating

properties for the portfolio, we have purchased

a significant amount of the land for our devel-

opment program through these recycling 

activities.

Recycling provides us with the capital 

to increase our clusters of assets. All five of

the operating properties purchased in 2000

added to the number of properties in existing

clusters in Dallas, Houston, El Paso and

Tempe. Two of these purchases are literally

adjacent to properties we have owned for a

number of years. Our acquisition of World

Houston 10 in January 2001 also fits this mold.

In 2001, we plan to sell $40-50 million 

of assets, and our level of purchases will

closely match this range. These acquisitions

should again enhance the clusters of proper-

ties we already have in our core markets. 

As in the past, we expect to make at least 

a small spread on the acquisition rates of

return as compared with the yields on the

assets sold.

TAMPA PALM RIVER NORTH II (96,000 SQUARE FEET) IS PART OF A THREE-BUILDING
COMPLEX CONTAINING A TOTAL OF 212,000 SQUARE FEET OF NEW DEVELOPMENT.

5

4

3

1

2

p a l m  r i v e r  p r o p e r t i e s  /  t a m p a
Property Square Feet

1  p a l m  r i v e r  c e n t e r  I 7 2 , 0 0 0

2 p a l m  r i v e r  c e n t e r  I I 7 2 , 0 0 0

3 p a l m  r i v e r  n o r t h  I 2 0 , 0 0 0

4 p a l m  r i v e r  n o r t h  I I 9 6 , 0 0 0

5 p a l m  r i v e r  n o r t h  I I I 9 6 , 0 0 0

t o t a l 3 5 6 , 0 0 0



ENTREPRENEURIAL APPROACH

EastGroup’s knowledge of its core markets 

and its ability to move quickly and decisively

when opportunities arise allow us to pursue 

a number of entrepreneurial-type investments.

In late 1999, we acquired the 206,000 square

foot Southpointe Distribution Center and an

adjacent 10 acres in Tucson out of a bankrupt-

cy auction sale. This ten-year old, state-of-

the-art facility is now 100% leased to two 

tenants and is generating an investment yield

in excess of 12%. Additional entrepreneurial

activity includes the expansion of two proper-

ties in Jacksonville to meet the space require-

ments of current tenants and not lose them 

to competition.

The REIT Modernization Act, which 

was passed in 2000, provides REITs with the

opportunity to pursue previously prohibited

activities through wholly-owned taxable REIT

subsidiaries (TRS).

Going forward, we see that our TRS will

be a vehicle for EastGroup to pursue a variety

of entrepreneurial value enhancing activities.

These include developing smaller buildings 

for sale to users, development of build-to-suit

properties for sale, redevelopment of older

assets for sale, and the sale of developed land

to users. As part of our World Houston land

transaction, we placed 18 acres in our TRS to

provide increased flexibility to fully maximize

the potential value of this investment. We 

already have 4.4 acres of it under contract 

to sell at a profit.

INTERNAL OPERATIONS

The value of our core portfolio is directly tied

to the ongoing operations of the individual

properties. The asset by asset concentration 

of our management and leasing teams creates

a focus on tenant retention, with the ultimate

goal of maximizing cash flow through high

occupancy, increased rents and cost control.

During 2000, we renewed 56% of our

expiring leases on a square footage basis,

achieved average rental increases of 6.4% and

generated a 3.2% increase in operating results

for the properties owned in both 1999 and

2000. We ended the year with a portfolio 

occupancy level of 96%.

SUMMARY

Value Creation is what we are all about, and

our track record for shareholders directly

reflects this.

■ EastGroup’s shares have outperformed 

the REIT total return indices for six consecu-

tive years.

■ EastGroup’s annual total returns to share-

holders have been 30% for last year, 8% for

three years, 18% for five years and 22% for

ten years.

■ EastGroup has paid 84 consecutive 

dividends.

■ EastGroup’s dividend has increased every

year since 1993 with an average annual

increase of 6%.

30%

8%

18%

22%

average total
return performance

1 year 3 years 5 years 10 years

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

TUCSON SOUTHPOINTE DISTRIBUTION CENTER (206,000 SQUARE FEET) WAS VACANT WHEN IT WAS ACQUIRED OUT OF A BANKRUPTCY
IN 1999. THE PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY 100% LEASED AND HAS ADJACENT LAND FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT.



DEVELOPMENT

EastGroup’s development program has been 

a major contributor to our growth in FFO over

the past several years, and we expect this

contribution to remain important in 2001 and

beyond. We are an “infill” site developer tar-

geting our capital to submarkets where we

have a successful presence. These submarkets

are supply constrained due to limited land for

new development and are clustered around

transportation features. We are targeting ten-

ants in the 5,000 - 50,000 square foot range.

During 2000, we invested $40.7 million 

in new development. This did not quite reach

our goal of $50 million primarily due to the

highly stringent criteria for our development

projects. We also converted eight properties

with 664,000 square feet from the development

pipeline to the portfolio. The average size of

these developments was 83,000 square feet

with an average total cost of $4.9 million, or

$59 per square foot. All eight are on “infill”

sites where we already have a cluster of

assets. They are located in Orlando, Pompano

Beach, Denver, Houston and two each in Tampa

and Los Angeles.

In addition, we began construction of

eleven new properties totaling 913,000 square

feet, with a projected total cost of $45.2 

million. They are very similar to our typical

development with an average of 83,000 square

feet and a projected average total cost of 

$4.1 million, or $50 per square foot. The new

development locations include Jacksonville,

two each in Phoenix and Orlando and three

each in Tampa and Houston.

W e  a r e  a n

“infill” site

d e v e l o p e r

targeting our

c a p i t a l  t o

submarkets
where we are successful

ORLANDO SUNPORT COMMERCE CENTER I (56,000 SQUARE FEET) WAS COMPLETED 
IN AUGUST 2000 AND IS 80% LEASED.



Our goals for new development in both

2001 and 2002 are to invest $50 million of

capital each year. In 2001, we expect to begin

construction of properties in Orlando, Tampa,

Fort Lauderdale, Houston and Phoenix. We

believe that our targeted development strategy

in supply constrained submarkets provides 

us with a formula to achieve above average

investment returns with a disproportionately

small increase in risk despite a slowing 

economy.

FINANCIAL STRENGTH

EastGroup’s balance sheet remains strong. 

At December 31, our debt as a percentage of

total market capitalization was 37%. For the

year, our interest and fixed rate charges were

3.78 and 3.12 times, respectively.

EastGroup closed two nonrecourse, 

first mortgage loans with insurance companies

during 2000. The first is for $11.5 million 

with a 7.98% interest rate, 12-year term and

25-year amortization schedule. The second 

is secured by nine Houston properties for

$26.3 million with a 7.92% interest rate, 

a 10.5-year term and amortization based 

on 30 years. In January 2001, we executed 

a commitment for a $45 million nonrecourse

first mortgage secured by eight Texas proper-

ties. The loan, which is expected to close at

the end of the first quarter, has a 7.25% inter-

est rate, 10-year term and 25-year amortiza-

tion schedule. When funded, the proceeds 

of this new loan will reduce the outstanding

balance on our $150 million unsecured bank

line to approximately $60 million.

Going forward, the goals for our balance

sheet include debt-to-total market capitaliza-

tion of 40% or less, floating rate debt in the

10-12% range as a percentage of total market

capitalization, and interest and fixed rate cov-

erages of at least 3.0 and 2.5 times, respec-

tively. Our current balance sheet strength 

provides significant flexibility for us to fund

our development program and to take advan-

tage of investment opportunities as they arise,

while being able to comfortably weather a 

possible downturn in the economy. 

REIT INVESTMENTS

Growth through investments in other real

estate companies has always been one 

of EastGroup’s stated investment strategies 

and will continue to be in the future. We 

only invest in companies that we see as

potential candidates for a combination with

EastGroup to benefit our shareholders. In 2000,

our investments in two real estate investment

trusts – Franklin Select Realty Trust and

Pacific Gulf Properties – generated significant

returns for our shareholders as these two 

entities liquidated their portfolios.

Our $5,271,000 investment in Franklin

yielded total gains of $1,347,000 on distribu-

tions received in the first and fourth quarters

and an overall internal rate of return of

approximately 20%. Our $9,909,000 invest-

ment in Pacific Gulf generated a fourth quarter

gain of $807,000 on Pacific Gulf’s initial liqui-

dating dividend. We estimate that we will

record additional gains of approximately $3.0

to $3.4 million on our investment during 2001

as Pacific Gulf completes its liquidation and

distributes the proceeds from the sales of 

its remaining assets.

The gains from both Franklin and Pacific

Gulf are being offset for tax purposes by capi-

tal loss carryforwards from our 1998 merger

with Meridian Point Realty Trust VIII. As 

a result, the capital from both our original

investments and these gains are retained 

and are being reinvested in income producing

assets.

DIVIDENDS

In September, EastGroup increased its regular

quarterly common stock dividend by 7.9% 

to an annualized rate of $1.64 per share. For

eight straight years, EastGroup’s dividends

For eight straight years, EastGroup’s dividends 
have increased with an annual average of 6%. 

Dividend paid for the year
Percentage increase year to year

$ 1.28

$ 1.34

$ 1.40

$ 1.48

$ 1.58

dividend growth

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
$1.00

1.10

1.20

1.30

1.40

1.50

1.60

4.7%

4.5%

5.7%

6.8%
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

F IN AN CIA L CO N DITION 

A ss ets o f Ea s tG ro up  we re  $6 66 ,2 0 5,00 0  a t De c em be r 3 1, 2 0 00 , a n in cre as e o f $3 4,0 54 ,0 0 0 from  De ce m be r 31 , 1 99 9 .  L ia b ilities  (ex c lu din g
m in ority  inte re sts) in cre as ed  $ 2 8,61 7 ,0 00  to  $ 28 9 ,1 16 ,0 0 0; m ino rity  in te res ts  d e crea s ed  $ 64 3 ,0 00  to  $ 1,6 97 ,0 0 0; a nd  stoc k ho ld ers ’ eq u ity
inc re as e d $6 ,08 0,00 0  to $ 37 5,39 2 ,0 00  du ring  th e s am e pe rio d.  B oo k v alue  pe r co m mo n s ha re  in crea s ed  fro m  $ 16 .47  a t D ec em b er 3 1, 19 99 
to $1 6.5 5 at De c em be r 3 1, 2 0 00 .

Ind us trial p rop ertie s in c re as ed  $5 0,2 62 ,0 00  du rin g th e ye ar en de d  D ec em b er 3 1 , 20 00  as  c o mp ared  to  1 9 99 .  T h is  in crea se  wa s
p rima rily du e  to th e  tra n sfer o f e ig h t prop e rtie s  fro m ind us trial d e ve lo p me nt w ith  to ta l co s ts  o f $ 38 ,9 4 8,00 0 , th e a cq uis itio n o f six  p ro pe rties  fo r
$ 13 ,6 28 ,00 0 (as  d eta iled  be lo w), c ap ita l im p ro ve m en ts  o f $ 10 ,18 0,00 0  a nd  th e re c la ss ifica tio n of on e pro pe rty  fro m rea l e state h eld for s ale 
w ith co s ts  o f $ 2,74 9 ,0 00 .  Th es e  inc rea se s w ere o ffse t b y th e  rec la s sific atio ns  of fo ur p ro p ertie s to  re al e s ta te  h e ld  fo r s ale with co s ts  o f
$ 15 ,2 43 ,00 0.

Ind us trial P rop ertie s

Acquired in 2000 Location Size D ate Ac quired C os t

( In thousands )

B ro ad wa y  Ind u strial #3 .................................................................. T em pe , A rizo n a 5 6,00 0 s q. ft. 0 1-13 -0 0 $ 2 ,5 17 
F ou nd ers  B us ine ss  C e nter........................................................... E l Pa so , T ex a s 7 7,00 0 s q. ft. 0 4-11 -0 0 2 ,3 02 
Intersta te  D istribu tio n C en te r III ................................................... D alla s, Te xa s 7 8,00 0 s q. ft. 0 5-19 -0 0 2 ,5 28 
B ro ad wa y  Ind u strial #4 .................................................................. T em pe , A rizo n a 4 0,00 0 s q. ft. 0 7-27 -0 0 2 ,0 32 
W es t Lo o p I ..................................................................................... H ou ston , T ex a s 8 4,00 0 s q. ft. 0 9-12 -0 0 2 ,3 37 
W orld  H o us to n  L an d...................................................................... H ou ston , T ex a s 1 8 ac re s 1 2-27 -0 0 1 ,9 12 

      T o ta l Ind us trial A c qu is ition s ................................................... $ 1 3,62 8
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Ind us trial d e ve lo pm e nt in crea se d  $ 1,7 13 ,0 00  du rin g th e y ea r e nd ed  D e ce mb e r 31 , 2 00 0.  T his inc re a se  res u lted  prim arily  from 
d ev elop m en t c os ts  o f $ 40 ,66 1,00 0  o n d ev elop m en t p ro pe rties , o ffse t b y de v elop me n t pro pe rtie s  tra n sferre d  to ind us trial p rop ertie s with co sts  o f
$ 38 ,9 48 ,00 0, as  d eta iled  be lo w.

Industrial Development
C os ts  Incurr ed

Siz e at
C ompletion

For  the 12 Months 
Ended 12/31/00

C umulative as 
of  12/31/00

Estimated
Total C osts ( 1) 

(Square feet) ( In thousands )

Lease-U p:
  G lenmont II
    H ous ton, Texas ....................................................................................... 104,000 $ 2,448 2,916 3,780
  Palm R iv er  North I & III
    Tampa, Flor ida......................................................................................... 116,000 3,362 4,928 6,290
  Wes tlake II
    Tampa, Flor ida ........................................................................................ 70,000 3,343 3,343 4,270
  Sunport I
    O rlando, Flor ida....................................................................................... 56,000 1,851 3,122 3,200
  Beach Commerc e Center
    J ac k sonv ille, Flor ida ............................................................................... 46,000 2,029 2,029 2,800
  Wor ld Hous ton 11
    H ous ton, Texas ....................................................................................... 126,000 3,135 3,721 5,460
  Inter s tate Commons  II
    Phoenix, Ar iz ona ..................................................................................... 59,000 1,889 2,209 2,900
  Total Leas e-up........................................................................................... 577,000 18,057 22,268 28,700

U nder  C onstr uct ion: 
  Tec hw ay  Southwest I
    H ous ton, Texas ....................................................................................... 126,000 1,888 1,888 5,040
  Kyr ene II
    Tempe, Ar iz ona ....................................................................................... 60,000 1,169 1,809 3,710
  Walden D is tribution Center I
    Tampa, Flor ida......................................................................................... 90,000 442 779 4,240
  Sunport Center II
    O rlando, Flor ida....................................................................................... 60,000 762 762 3,500
  Total Under  C onstr uc tion ......................................................................... 336,000 4,261 5,238 16,490

Prospect ive D evelopment: 
  Phoenix, Ar iz ona ....................................................................................... 40,000 237 237 2,000
  Tuc son, Ar izona......................................................................................... 70,000 299 299 3,500
  Tampa, Flor ida........................................................................................... 230,000 1,351 1,835 9,200
  O rlando, Flor ida......................................................................................... 339,000 1,723 1,723 18,900
  H ouston, Texas ......................................................................................... 1,017,000 5,593 5,593 45,300
  Total Pr os pec tive Development .............................................................. 1,696,000 9,203 9,687 78,900

2,609,000 $ 31,521 37,193 124,090

(1) The information prov ided abov e inc ludes  for w ar d- looking data based on cur rent c ons tr uction s chedules, the status of leas e negotiations with potential
tenants  and other  r elevant factors  c urr ently  available to the C ompany.  There c an be no ass uranc e that any  of these factors  w ill not change or  that any  change will
not affect the ac cur ac y of such forw ard-look ing data.  Among the fac tors  that c ould affec t the ac curacy  of the forw ard-look ing s tatements  ar e weather  or  other
natur al oc cur renc e, default or other  failur e of per formanc e by contr ac tor s, inc r eases  in the pric e of c ons tr uction mater ials or  the unavailability of s uch materials ,
failure to obtain necess ary  per mits or appr ovals  fr om government entities , changes  in loc al and/or national economic  c onditions , inc r eased c ompetition for  tenants
or other  occ urr ences  that c ould depr ess  r ental r ates, and other  fac tor s not w ithin the contr ol of the C ompany .

19



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

C os ts  Incurr ed
Siz e at

C ompletion
For  the 12 Months 
Ended 12/31/00

C umulative as 
of 12/31/00

(Square feet) ( In thousands )

D ev elop m en t T ra ns fe rre d T o
Ind us trial P rop ertie s Du rin g Tw e lv e
M on th s E nd ed  De ce mb e r 31 , 2 00 0:
  J oh n Y ou ng  II
    O rla nd o, Florid a .......................................................................... 4 7,00 0 $ 1 ,5 63 4 ,1 25 
  R am pa rt Dis trib ution  C e nter III
    D en v er, C olorad o ....................................................................... 9 2,00 0 9 82 5 ,7 36 
  S am ple  9 5 II
    P om p an o, Florid a ....................................................................... 7 0,00 0 5 56 4 ,0 57 
  C he stn ut B u sine ss  Ce nte r
    C ity  o f Ind us try , Ca lifornia ......................................................... 7 5,00 0 7 85 5 ,1 39 
  P alm R iv er No rth II
    T am p a, F lorid a ........................................................................... 9 6,00 0 1 ,9 96 5 ,1 42 
  W es tla ke  I
    T am p a, F lorid a ........................................................................... 7 0,00 0 5 34 4 ,8 36 
  G le nm o nt I
    H ou s to n, Te xa s .......................................................................... 1 08 ,0 00 9 98 4 ,2 04 
  M ain S tree t
    C ars on , C aliforn ia ...................................................................... 1 06 ,0 00 1 ,7 26 5 ,7 09 

T otal T ran sfe rred  to  Ind u strial ..................................................... 6 64 ,0 00 $ 9 ,1 40 3 8,94 8 

O th er re al e s ta te  p rop ertie s de c re as e d by  $ 6 ,9 19 ,00 0 as  a re s ult of th e rec la ss ifica tio n of an  o ffice  b u ildin g to  re al e s ta te  h e ld  fo r sa le 
w ith co s ts  o f $ 7,03 7 ,0 00 , o ffse t b y c ap ital im pro ve me nts  o f $ 11 8,00 0 .

R ea l es tate h eld fo r s ale  inc re a se d $ 8,55 1,00 0 p rima rily du e  to the  rec las sific atio n  o f fou r in d us trial p ro p ertie s an d o ne  o ffice  b u ildin g
to re al es ta te he ld  fo r s ale with to tal c os ts of $2 2,28 0 ,0 00  an d to  ca pital imp rov em e nts of $3 13 ,00 0.  T he se  in crea s es  w e re  o ffs et b y  the  s a le s
o f on e ind us trial p rop erty, o ne  ap artme nt c o mp le x  a nd  o n e pa rce l of la nd  with  to ta l c os ts  o f $ 11 ,29 3,00 0  a nd  by  the  tran s fe r of on e ind us trial
p ro pe rty  to rea l es tate p ro pe rties  w ith  a  c o st o f $ 2,74 9 ,0 00 .

A cc um ula te d d ep re cia tion  on  rea l e sta te  p ro p ertie s an d rea l e state he ld fo r s ale inc re a se d $1 8 ,5 41 ,00 0 du e  to d ep re cia tion  ex pe ns e 
o f $2 1,3 54 ,0 0 0, o ffs et b y  the  s a le  o f two  p rop ertie s with to tal a cc u mu la ted  d e p re ciation  o f $ 2,81 3 ,0 00 .

M ortg ag e  loa n s re ce iva ble  inc re a se d $ 48 5,00 0  d uring  2 00 0  a s a  res ult o f a dv an ce s  o f $ 4,60 9 ,0 00  offs et by  re pa ym en ts of $4 ,1 24 ,00 0
tha t in c lu de d  the  p a yo ffs  o f th e  B ay Po in te lo a n of $ 1 ,9 65 ,00 0 an d  the  Wils on  Stre e t lo an  of $ 2 ,1 00 ,0 0 0.
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                Investment in real estate investment trusts (REITs) decreased $7,640,000 primarily as a result of liquidating dividends from
Franklin Select Realty Trust (Franklin) and the first liquidating dividend from Pacific Gulf Properties (PAG).  The Company’s basis in these
shares decreased from $15,040,000 to zero.  PAG has sold a significant portion of its assets and has announced that it intends to sell most
of its remaining assets.  Any further distributions received by the Company will be recorded as realized gains (see Liquidity and Capital
Resources).  These decreases were offset by the investment of $4,964,000 in other REIT shares and from an increase of $2,436,000 in the
market value of the Company’s investments in PAG and other REIT shares.

Other assets increased $5,939,000 primarily as a result of increases in tax deferred cash escrows of $3,525,000 and unamortized
leasing commissions and loan costs of $1,731,000.

Mortgage notes payable increased $20,044,000 as a result of the Company’s new $26,300,000 nonrecourse first mortgage loan
and the University Business Center new loan of $11,500,000.  These increases were offset by regularly scheduled principal payments of
$3,839,000 and the repayment of $8,411,000 on the University Business Center Cigna note and $5,506,000 on the La Vista Apartments
note paid off at the sale closing.

N otes  pa ya ble  to b an ks  in crea s ed  $ 7,0 00 ,0 0 0 as a result of borrowings of $182,519,000 offset by payments of $175,519,000.  The
Company’s credit facilities are described in greater detail under Liquidity and Capital Resources.

Accounts payable and accrued expenses increased $1,622,000 primarily as a result of a net increase in payables due to timing
differences.

M in ority  inte re st in  o pe ratin g p artn e rs hip d ec re a se d fro m $6 5 0,00 0 to ze ro as  a  re su lt of th e re p urch as e  o f a ll o uts ta nd ing  lim ite d
p artn ersh ip  un its  d urin g  2 00 0 .

A cc um ula te d o th er c o mp re h en sive  in co m e in cre as ed  $2 ,4 36 ,00 0 a s a re s ult o f an  in crea s e in  th e ma rke t va lue  o f the  C o mp an y ’s 
inv es tm e nts rec orde d  in a cc orda n ce  w ith  S FA S  N o. 11 5, “A cc ou n ting  fo r Ce rta in  In ve stm en ts  in  D eb t a nd  E q uity  Se cu ritie s,” o ffse t b y
liq uida tin g d iv id en d s fro m Fran k lin a nd  P AG .

A s a re s ult o f th e a do ption  o f a  n ew  co mp en s atio n  p la n, un ea rne d co m pe ns a tion  o f $ 3,7 16 ,0 00  wa s rec orde d  to s ho w th e  e ffe ct o f the 
initial in ce n tive  re stric te d sto ck  is su an ce .  Th is am ou n t wa s  o ffse t b y a mo rtiz a tion  of $ 37 2 ,0 00  to  rec o rd  th e ex pe n se  fo r 20 00  as so c ia te d w ith
the  p la n .  S e e No te  7 of th e No tes  to  the  C o ns olida te d F in an c ia l Sta te me n ts  for disc los ure a s to  th is  p lan .

U nd is tribu te d  e arnin gs  in crea se d  $ 1,5 31 ,0 00  as  a  re su lt of n e t in co m e of $ 3 6,51 2 ,0 00  e x ce ed ing  d iv ide nd s  o n co m mo n s to ck  o f
$ 24 ,9 73 ,00 0 a nd  d iv ide nd s  o n pre fe rre d stoc k  o f $ 10 ,0 08 ,00 0.

R ES UL TS  OF  O P ER AT IO N S

2 00 0 Co m pa re d  to 19 9 9
Net income available to common shareholders for 2000 was $26,504,000 ($1.70 per basic share and $1.68 per diluted share) compared to
net income available to common shareholders in 1999 of $32,229,000 ($2.01 per basic share and $1.99 per diluted share).  Income before
gain on real estate investments was $27,741,000 in 2000 compared to $23,416,000 in 1999.  Gain on real estate investments was
$8,771,000 in 2000 compared to $15,357,000 in 1999.  Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle was $36,512,000
in 2000 compared to $38,773,000 in 1999.  Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle was zero in 2000 and $418,000 in 1999. The
paragraphs that follow describe the results of operations in greater detail.
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Property net operating income (PNOI) from real estate properties, defined as income from real estate operations less property
operating expenses (before interest expense and depreciation), increased by $8,168,000 or 12.9% for 2000, compared to 1999.  PNOI by
property type and percentage leased for industrial were as follows:

P ro pe rty  N et Op erating  In co me 

PNOI
Years Ended
December 31, Percent Leased

2000 1999 1 2-31 -0 0 1 2-31 -9 9 

(In thousands)

Ind us trial......................................................... $ 6 9,12 1 5 9,95 4 9 6.4% 9 7.0% 
Other ........................................................ 2 ,4 26 3 ,4 25 

   To ta l P NO I.................................................. $ 7 1,54 7 6 3,37 9

P NO I fro m in d us tria l p ro p erties  in cre as ed  $ 9 ,1 67 ,00 0 fo r 2 00 0 co mp a re d to 19 99  prim a rily  d u e to  ac qu is ition s , re nta l ra te in cre as es 
a nd  d ev e lo pm e nt p ro p ertie s th at ac hie ve d sta biliz ed  o pe ratio n s in  1 9 99  a n d 20 00 . Ind u strial prop e rtie s h eld throu gh o ut 2 0 00  a nd  19 99  sh ow ed 
a n in cre as e in PN OI of 3 .2%  for 20 00 .

Gain on securities increased $2,124,000 for 2000 compared to 1999 primarily due to the liquidating distributions from Franklin and
PAG as discussed in the Financial Condition section.

Bank interest expense (excluding amortization of loan costs of $264,000 for 2000 and $251,000 for 1999) increased $1,550,000
from $6,843,000 in 1999 to $8,393,000 in 2000.  Average bank borrowings were $107,221,000 in 2000 compared to $104,335,000 in 1999
with average interest rates of 7.83% in 2000 compared to 6.56% in 1999.  Bank interest rates at December 31, 2000 were 8.00% on
$92,000,000 and 8.75% on $10,000,000.  Bank interest rates at December 31, 1999 were 7.50% on $77,000,000, 7.44% on $8,000,000 and
7.75% on $10,000,000.  Interest costs incurred during the period of construction of real estate properties are capitalized and offset against
the bank interest expense.  The interest costs capitalized on real estate properties for 2000 were $2,060,000 compared to $1,834,000 for
1999.  See Note 5 in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for disclosure relating to the Company’s notes payable to banks.

Interest expense on real estate properties (excluding amortization of loan costs of $169,000 for 2000 and $152,000 for 1999)
decreased $472,000 from $12,276,000 in 1999 to $11,804,000 in 2000, primarily as a result of the payoffs of five mortgages in 1999 and
two in 2000, offset by increases due to the issuance of one mortgage and assumption of one mortgage in 1999 and to the issuances of two
mortgages in 2000.  See Note 6 in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for details of these transactions.

Depreciation and amortization increased $3,210,000 in 2000 compared to 1999. This increase was primarily due to the industrial
properties acquired in both 1999 and 2000 and development properties that achieved stabilized operations in 1999 and 2000, offset by the
sales of several properties in 1999 and 2000, and the transfer of several properties to real estate held for sale (depreciation not taken on
those properties in the category “real estate held for sale”).

T he  inc rea se  in  g en e ra l a nd  a dm inistrativ e e xp en s es  o f $ 1,08 8 ,0 00  fo r th e  y ea r e nd ed  De ce mb e r 31 , 2 00 0 c om pa red  to 1 99 9 is
p rima rily du e  to co m pe ns a tion  e x pe ns e  o f $7 8 2,00 0  in 20 0 0 fo r the  C o mp an y ’s  rec e ntly  gran te d  res tricted  stoc k  a wa rd s .  S e e No te  7 in  th e
N otes  to  the  Co ns olid ated  F ina nc ial S ta tem en ts fo r d is clo su re  a s  to this pla n.

In 20 00 , the  Co mp an y  rec o gn iz ed  ga in s  o f $8 ,77 1,0 00  c on s is tin g of th e sa le of tw o pro pe rtie s  a nd  on e pa rce l o f la nd  an d the 
rec og nitio n o f a de ferre d  g ain.  In 1 99 9, th e Co m pa ny  re co gn ize d ga ins  o f $ 15 ,3 5 7,00 0  c on sis ting  prim arily  o f the  s a le  o f three  prop e rtie s, tw o
p arce ls  of la nd  a nd  a la n d pu rc h as e lea se ba c k, a  write-d ow n o f on e p ro pe rty , an d  the  re co gn ition  of o th e r de ferre d g ains .  Se e N ote 2  in th e 
N otes  to  the  Co ns olida te d  F in an c ia l S ta te me n ts  fo r de ta ils  o f the se  ga in s .
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N AR EIT h as  re co mm en d ed  s u pp le me n ta l d is clos u re s c on ce rn ing  c a pita l e xp en d itures  an d lea sing  co sts .  C ap ita l e xp en ditures  fo r th e 
y ea rs  e n de d D ec em be r 3 1, 20 00  a n d 19 9 9 by  c a te go ry are a s fo llo ws :

C ap ital Ex pe n ditu re s 

2000 1999

Industrial Other Total Total

(In thousands)

Upgrade on Acquisitions .................................................... $ 2,754 - 2,754 3,060
Major Renovation ............................................................... 41 - 41 49
Tenant Improvements:
   New Tenants.................................................................... 3,054 - 3,054 3,076
   New Tenants (first generation)........................................ 1,480 - 1,480 204
   Renewal Tenants............................................................. 901 - 901 493
Other ................................................................................... 2,006 375 2,381 2,515

   Total capital expenditures ............................................... $ 10,236 375 10,611 9,397

The Company’s leasing costs are capitalized and included in other assets. The costs are amortized over the lives of the leases and
are included in depreciation and amortization expense.  A summary of these costs for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999 is as
follows:

Capitalized Leasing Costs

2000 1 99 9

Industrial Other
Industrial

Development Total Total

(In thousands)

Capitalized leasing costs:
  New Tenants............................................. $ 1,091 - - 1,091 1,041
  New Tenants (first generation)................. 158 - 1,730 1,888 1,217
  Renewal Tenants...................................... 930 19 -       949  1,012

     Total capitalized leasing costs .............. $ 2,179 19 1,730 3,928  3,270

Amortization of leasing costs ..................... $2,034 1,538

1 99 9 Co m pa re d  to 19 9 8
Net income available to common shareholders for 1999 was $32,229,000 ($2.01 per basic share and $1.99 per diluted share) compared to
net income available to common shareholders in 1998 of $27,266,000 ($1.67 per basic share and $1.66 per diluted share).  Income before
gain on real estate investments was $23,416,000 in 1999 compared to $19,623,000 in 1998.  Gain on real estate investments was
$15,357,000 in 1999 compared to $9,713,000 in 1998.  Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle was $38,773,000
in 1999 compared to $29,336,000 in 1998.  Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle was $418,000 for 1999 and zero for 1998.
The paragraphs that follow describe the results of operations in greater detail.
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P NO I fro m re a l es ta te pro pe rtie s , de fin ed  a s  inc o me  fro m  rea l e state  o pe ratio ns  le ss  prop erty op e ra ting  ex pe n se s (b e fo re  in te re s t
e xp en se  an d d ep re cia tion ), in cre as ed  by  $ 8,3 95 ,0 0 0 or 1 5 .2 7%  fo r 19 9 9, c o mp ared  to  1 9 98 .  P N OI b y  p ro pe rty  ty pe  a nd  pe rc e ntag e lea se d  for
ind us trial w e re  a s follo w s:

P ro pe rty  N et Op erating  In co me 

PNOI
Years Ended
December 31, Percent Leased

1999 1998 1 2-31 -9 9 1 2-31 -9 8 

(In thousands)

Ind us trial......................................................... $ 5 9,95 4 4 7,00 3 9 7% 9 8% 
O th er............................................................... 3 ,4 25 7,981

   To ta l P NO I.................................................. $ 6 3,37 9 5 4,98 4

PNOI from industrial properties increased $12,951,000 for 1999 compared to 1998 primarily due to acquisitions, rental rate
increases and development properties that achieved stabilized operations in 1998 and 1999. Industrial properties held throughout 1999 and
1998 showed an increase in PNOI of 5.8% for 1999.

PNOI from other properties decreased $4,556,000 for 1999 compared to 1998 p rima rily du e  to th e  s ale s of th e Co lum bia P la ce 
O ffic e Bu ild in g  a nd  fo ur a p artm en t c om p le xe s in 19 9 8 an d the  8 1 50  L ee s bu rg  Pike  O ffic e Bu ild in g  in Ju ly 19 9 9.

Bank interest expense (excluding amortization of loan costs of $251,000 for 1999 and $375,000 for 1998) increased $175,000 from
$6,668,000 in 1998 to $6,843,000 in 1999.  Average bank borrowings were $104,335,000 in 1999 compared to $94,488,000 in 1998 with
average interest rates of 6.56% in 1999 compared to 7.06% in 1998.  A ve ra ge  ba nk  bo rrow ing s inc re as e d prima rily  as  a  re su lt of th e Me rid ia n
a cq uisitio n a nd  the  ac qu isition  an d d ev elop m en t o f in du s tria l p ro pe rties .  Bank interest rates at December 31, 1999 were 7.50% on
$77,000,000, 7.44% on $8,000,000 and 7.75% on $10,000,000.  The bank interest rate at December 31, 1998 was 6.96%.  Interest costs
incurred during the period of construction of real estate properties are capitalized and offset against the bank interest expense.  The interest
costs capitalized on real estate properties for 1999 were $1,834,000 compared to $822,000 for 1998.

Interest expense on real estate properties (excluding amortization of loan costs of $152,000 for 1999 and $146,000 for 1998)
increased $1,695,000 from $10,581,000 in 1998 to $12,276,000 in 1999, primarily as a result of mortgages assumed in 1998 on two
acquired properties and other mortgages assumed in the Meridian VIII merger, and from the issuance of two mortgages in 1999.  These
increases were offset by the payoffs of four mortgages in 1998 and five in 1999.

Depreciation and amortization increased $3,614,000 in 1999 compared to 1998. This increase was primarily due to the industrial
properties acquired in both 1998 and 1999 and development properties that achieved stabilized operations in 1998 and 1999, offset by the
sales of several properties in 1998 and 1999, and the transfer of several properties to real estate held for sale (depreciation not taken on
those properties in the category “real estate held for sale”).

T he  inc rea se  in  g en e ra l a nd  a dm inistrativ e ex pe n se s o f $7 48 ,00 0 for the  ye ar en de d D ec em b er 3 1, 19 99  wa s prima rily du e to an 
in c re as e in ge n eral a n d ad m in is tra tive  co sts d ue  to  g ro wth  o f the  C om p an y.

In 19 99 , the  Co mp an y  rec o gn iz ed  ga in s  o f $1 5 ,3 57 ,00 0 co n sisting  p rim arily  o f th e  s ale  o f th ree  prop ertie s, tw o pa rce ls  of lan d  a nd  a
lan d pu rch as e  lea se b ac k, a write -d ow n  o f on e  p ro p erty  a n d th e  rec og n itio n  o f oth er d e fe rred  ga in s .  In 1 99 8, th e Co m pa ny  re co gn ize d g ains  o f
$ 9,71 3,0 00  c o ns is tin g prima rily  of th e sa le  of e igh t pro pe rties , an d  the  re co gn ition  of o th e r de ferre d g ains .  Se e N ote 2  in th e  N ote s to  th e
C on s olid ate d Fin an cial State me nts for d e ta ils o f th e se  s ale s.

24



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

N AR EIT h as  re co mm en d ed  s u pp le me n ta l d is clos u re s c on ce rn ing  c a pita l e xp en d itures  an d lea sing  co sts .  C ap ita l e xp en ditures  fo r th e ye ars 
e nd ed  D e ce mb e r 31 , 1 99 9 a nd  1 99 8  b y c ateg ory  a re  as  follow s:

C ap ital Ex pe n ditu re s 
1999 1998

Industrial Other Total Total
(In thousands)

Upgrade on Acquisitions ............................................................... $ 3,060 - 3,060 2,720
Major Renovation .......................................................................... 49 - 49 793
Tenant Improvements:
   New Tenants............................................................................... 2,802 274 3,076 2,100
   New Tenants (first generation)................................................... 204 - 204 53
   Renewal Tenants........................................................................ 484 9 493 1,307
Other .............................................................................................. 2,360 155  2,515      570
   Total capital expenditures .......................................................... $ 8,959 438 9,397 7,543

T he  C om p an y’s  lea sin g co s ts  a re  ca p italiz e d an d  inc lu d ed  in  o th er as se ts. T he  co sts  a re  a m ortiz ed  o ve r the  live s o f th e  lea se s  a nd  are
in c lu de d in de p re ciation  a n d am ortiz ation  e xp e ns e.  A  s um m ary o f th es e  c os ts fo r the  y e ars en d ed  D e ce mb er 31 , 1 99 9 an d  1 99 8  is as  fo llo ws :

Capitalized Leasing Costs

1999 1998

Industrial Other
Industrial

Development Total Total

(In thousands)

Capitalized leasing costs:
  New Tenants........................................................ $ 1,032 9 - 1,041 1,465
  New Tenants (first generation)............................ 80 - 1,137 1,217 246
  Renewal Tenants................................................. 1,007 5 -       1,012    1,130
     Total capitalized leasing costs ......................... $ 2,119 14 1,137 3,270 2,841
Amortization of leasing costs ................................ $ 1,538 1,072

N EW  A CC O UN TIN G PR ON O UN CE M EN TS 

D eriv ative  In stru me n ts  a n d He dg ing  A c tivitie s
S ta te me n t of Fina nc ial A c co un tin g Sta nd ards  No . 1 33 , “A c co un tin g fo r D eriva tive  In strum en ts  an d H ed ging  Ac tiv itie s,” wa s iss ue d  in Ju n e 19 9 8 an d,
a s am en d ed , is effe c tive  fo r all fis c al q ua rte rs  of a ll fisc a l ye ars  b eg inn in g a fter Ju ne  1 5 , 20 0 0.  Th e  s ta tem en t e stab lis he s a cc ou n ting  a n d re p orting 
s ta nd ard s fo r d eriv a tive  in stru m en ts  an d fo r h ed g in g ac tiv ities .  A ll de riv ativ e s are  req uired  to  b e re c og niz ed  a s e ithe r a ss ets  o r lia bilitie s in th e
s ta te me n t of fina nc ial p o sition  an d m ea su re d  a t fair va lue .  Ch an ge s  in fair va lue  w ill b e rep orted  e ith er in  e arnin gs  o r o utsid e of ea rn in g s de p en ding 
o n th e inten d ed  u se  of th e de riv ativ e  a nd  th e re s ulting  de sig na tion .  En titie s a pp ly ing  h ed g e ac c ou ntin g  a re  re qu ire d to  es ta blish  a t the  in ce ption  o f
the  h ed g e th e  m etho d  u se d  to as s es s the  e ffe ctiv e ne ss  o f the  he dg in g  d eriva tive  an d the  m ea s urem e nt a pp roa ch  fo r de termin in g th e  ine ffe ctiv e 
a sp ec t o f th e  h ed ge .  Th e  C om pa n y ha s  e va lu a te d the  e ffe ct o f a do pting  th is  s ta tem en t a nd  b e liev e s th e e ffec t o f ad o ptio n  w ou ld  ha ve  no  imp a ct to 
its  fin an cial po s itio n o r re s ults  o f o pe ratio ns .
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L IQ UIDIT Y AN D  C AP IT A L RE S OU RC ES 

N et c as h  p ro v id ed  b y  o pe ratin g a ctiv ities  w a s $5 3 ,0 16 ,0 0 0 fo r the  y e ar e n de d De c em be r 3 1, 2 0 00 .  Othe r s ou rc e s of c a sh  w e re  p rim arily  fro m
c olle ction s o n mo rtg ag e loa n re c eiva b le s, s a le s o f re al es ta te in ve s tm en ts, liq u id ating  d is tribu tio ns  from  R E IT  s ha res , b an k bo rro win gs ,
p ro ce ed s  fro m  two  n e w mo rtg ag e n otes  an d pro ce ed s  fro m e xe rc ise  o f s to ck  op tion s .  T h e Co mp a ny  d istribu ted  $ 2 4,70 2,0 00  in  c om mo n  a nd 
$ 10 ,0 08 ,00 0 in prefe rred  stoc k d iv id e nd s.  O th er prim ary  u se s  o f ca s h we re fo r a dv an c es  o n m ortg a ge  loa n  rec e iv ab le s , ca p ital im prov e me nts
a t th e v ario u s prop e rtie s , co ns tru ction  a nd  de ve lop me nt of p rop ertie s, p u rc ha se s  o f rea l es tate inv es tm e nts, pu rc ha s e of RE IT  s h ares , b an k
d eb t pa y me nts  a nd  m o rtga g e no te  pa ym e nts.  T otal de bt a t D ec e mb er 3 1 , 20 0 0 an d 1 99 9 w as  a s follo w s:

Years Ended December 31,

2000 1999

(In thousands)

M ortg ag e  n ote s pa ya b le  –  fixe d rate................. $ 168,709 148,665
B an k no tes  p a ya ble –  flo a ting  ra te .................... 102,000 95,000

   To ta l d eb t ............................................................ $ 270,709 243,665

The Company has a three-year $150,000,000 unsecured revolving credit facility with a group of ten banks that matures in January
2002. The interest rate is based on the Eurodollar rate plus 1.25% and was 8.00% on $92,000,000 at December 31, 2000.  An unused
facility fee of .25% is also assessed on this note.  In January 2001, the Company fixed a 6.75% interest rate for six months on $25 million of
existing debt under this line.  The remaining bank debt under this line has a 30-day rate which was 6.84% on $67,000,000 at March 9, 2001.

EastGroup has a one-year $10,000,000 unsecured revolving credit facility with Chase Bank of Texas that matured in January
2001.  The loan was amended in January 2001 to reflect a new maturity date of January 2002.  The interest rate is based on Chase Bank of
Texas, National Association’s prime rate less .75% and was 8.75% on a $10,000,000 balance at December 31, 2000.  At March 9, 2001, the
rate was 7.75% on $2,877,000.

The Company has a $15,000,000 unsecured discretionary line of credit with Chase Bank of Texas.  The interest rate and maturity
date for each loan proceeds are determined at the time of any advances by the Company and Chase.  At December 31, 2000, the
outstanding balance for this loan was zero.  At March 9, 2001, the rate was 6.75% on $15,000,000.

In January 2001, EastGroup executed an application with Metropolitan Life Insurance Company for a $45 million nonrecourse
mortgage loan with an interest rate of 7.25%, a 25-year amortization and a 10-year maturity.  This loan will be secured by eight properties in
Dallas, Houston and El Paso and is expected to close in March.

E as tG ro u p’s o nly de b t ma turin g in 20 0 1 wa s a  $ 3.8  m illio n mo rtg ag e d ue  in  M arch  20 01 .  Th e C om pa n y re pa id th is no te  up on  ma tu rity
b y us in g  b an k  d eb t.

EastGroup’s Board of Directors has authorized the repurchase of up to 1,500,000 shares of its outstanding common stock.  The
shares may be purchased from time to time in the open market or in privately negotiated transactions.  Since September 30, 1998, a total of
827,700 shares have been repurchased for $14,170,000 (an average of $17.12 per share).

On June 20, 2000, Pacific Gulf Properties announced that it had entered into an agreement to sell all of its industrial properties and
is marketing its multi-family assets with the disposition of its senior housing assets to be determined at a future date.  EastGroup owns
487,100 shares of PAG.  In December 2000, upon receipt of the initial liquidating distribution of $22.00 per share from PAG, the Company
reduced its basis in PAG shares to zero and recorded a gain of $807,000.  Based on publicly available estimates prepared by analysts who
follow PAG, management estimates that the Company will receive an additional $6.40 per share in 2001 from PAG’s distributions of cash as
it sells its remaining assets.

S ub se qu e nt to  D ec em b er 3 1 , 20 00 , EastGroup purchased World Houston 10 (107,000 square feet) for $5,712,000.  The purchase
was funded with cash escrows from tax deferred exchange transactions.  As part of this transaction, the seller repaid $4,682,000 to the
Company on the outstanding mortgage loan receivable and accrued interest for the World Houston 10 note.
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B ud ge te d  c ap ita l im p ro ve m en ts  fo r th e  y ea r e nd in g  D ec em b er 3 1 , 20 01  fo llo w:

C apital Impr ovements 
Industrial Other Total

(In thousands)
Upgrade on Acquisitions ................................ $ 500 - 500
Tenant Improvements:

New Tenants ............................................ 4,167 - 4,167
Renewal Tenants ..................................... 1,051 - 1,051

Other............................................................... 1,617 15  1,632
     Total budgeted capital improvements ...... $ 7,335 15 7,350

B ud ge te d  ind u strial de ve lop me nt co sts  a re  e s tima ted  to b e $3 6 ,0 00 ,0 0 0 fo r the  y e ar.
T he  C om p an y a ntic ip a te s tha t its  c urren t ca s h ba lan ce , o pe ra tin g ca s h flo ws , an d  b orrow in gs  un de r the  line s o f cred it will be  a d eq ua te

for the  Co mp a ny ’s  (i) o pe ra tin g a nd  a dm inistrativ e e xp en s es , (ii) no rma l re p air a nd  m ain te na n ce  e xp e ns es  at its  prop e rtie s, (iii) d eb t s ervic e
o blig ation s, (iv) d istrib utio ns  to  s toc kh old ers, (v ) ca p ital im prov e me nts , (v i) pu rc h as es  o f p ro p erties , (vii) de ve lop me n t, a nd  (v iii) co mm o n sto ck 
rep urch a se s.

INFLATION

In th e las t fiv e ye a rs , infla tio n ha s  n ot h a d a s ig nific an t imp ac t o n th e  C om pa n y be c au se  o f the  re la tiv ely low  inflatio n  rate in th e  C om pa ny ’s
g eo grap h ic  a rea s of op era tion .  Mo st of the  le as e s re qu ire  th e te na n ts  to  p ay  th eir p ro  rata  s ha re of o p erating  e xp e ns es , inc lu d in g c om mo n
a re a  m a in te n an ce , rea l e state tax es  an d in s uran c e, the reb y red uc in g  the  Co mp an y ’s  e x po su re  to  in crea se s  in o pe ra tin g ex p en se s res ultin g
fro m in fla tio n.  In  ad ditio n, th e Co m pa ny ’s  le as e s ty pic ally  ha ve  th ree  to fiv e ye a r te rm s , wh ich  m ay  en ab le th e C om pa n y to  re plac e  e xisting 
lea se s w ith n ew  lea s es  a t a  h ig h er b a se  if ren ts  on  the  ex is tin g le a se s a re  b elo w th e  the n-e xisting  m ark et ra te .

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

T he  C om p an y is ex po s ed  to  intere st ra te  c ha n ge s p rima rily as  a re su lt of its lin es  o f c re dit a nd  lo ng -te rm  d e bt m atu ritie s.  Th is de b t is  u s ed  to 
m aintain  liq u id ity a nd  fu nd  c ap ita l e xp en ditures  an d ex p an sio n of th e Co m pa ny ’s  re al es ta te  in ve s tm en t p ortfo lio an d  o pe ratio ns .  Th e 
C om pa ny ’s in teres t rate ris k ma n ag em e nt o bje ctiv e  is to  limit the  im pa ct of inte re st ra te  c h an ge s  o n ea rning s  a nd  c a sh  flow s an d  to low er its
o ve ra ll bo rro wing  c o sts. To  a ch iev e its  o bje ctiv e s, the  Co mp a ny  b orrow s a t fixe d  rate s bu t a ls o h as  s ev e ra l v aria ble  rate ba n k lin es  a s
d is cu ss e d un d er L iq u id ity  a nd  C a pita l R es ou rce s.  T he  ta ble b elow  p res en ts th e p rinc ipa l pa y me nts  d ue  a n d we igh te d a ve ra g e in te res t rates  fo r
b oth th e  fix e d ra te  an d v aria ble  rate  d eb t.

2 00 1 2 00 2 2 00 3 2 00 4 2 00 5 T he re after T otal F air Va lue 

F ix ed  ra te  d e bt (in  tho u sa nd s )............ $ 7 ,9 20 1 2,45 2 8 ,2 48 8 ,9 93 2 2,75 6 1 08 ,3 40 1 68 ,7 09 1 75 ,7 29 
W eigh te d  a ve rag e in teres t rate .......... 7 .7 6% 7 .5 9% 8 .3 1% 8 .1 9% 8 .1 0% 7 .5 6% 7 .7 2% 
V aria ble  rate  d eb t (in  tho u sa nd s )....... $ 1 0,00 0 9 2,00 0 - - - - 1 02 ,0 00 1 02 ,0 00 

W eigh te d  a ve rag e in teres t rate .......... 8 .7 5% 8 .0 0% - - - - 8 .0 7% 

A s th e tab le  ab ov e inc orp orates  on ly  th os e e xp os u re s th a t ex ist a s o f De c em be r 3 1, 2 0 00 , it do es  no t co n side r tho se  ex po s ures  o r
p os itio n s th a t co uld  a ris e afte r tha t d ate.  T he  Co mp an y ’s  u ltima te  ec on o mic im p ac t w ith re s pe ct to  inte re st ra te  fluc tu a tion s w ill d ep en d o n th e 
e xp os ure s th a t aris e  d uring  the  pe rio d an d intere st rate s.
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SHARES OF COMMON STOCK MARKET PRICES AND DIVIDENDS

T he  C om p an y’s  s ha re s  o f C om mo n S to ck  are pre se ntly liste d fo r tra din g on  th e Ne w  Y ork  S to ck  Ex ch a ng e un d er th e sy mb o l “E G P.”  T h e
follo win g ta b le  s ho w s th e  h ig h a nd  lo w sh are  p ric es  for ea ch  qu arte r rep o rted  b y  the  Ne w Yo rk Sto ck  E xc h an ge  du ring  th e p as t tw o  y ea rs an d p er
s ha re  d istrib utio ns  pa id  fo r ea c h qu a rter.

C alendar  2000 C alendar  1999

Q ua rter H ig h L ow D is trib u tion s H ig h L ow D is trib u tion s 

F irst $ 2 1.56 1 7.50 $ .38 $ 1 9.13 1 5.38 $ .36 
S ec on d 2 2.19 1 9.88 .38 2 1.88 1 5.81 .36 
T hird 2 4.00 2 0.56 .41 2 1.13 1 7.38 .38 
F ou rth 2 3.38 1 8.94 .41 1 8.81 1 6.25 .38 

$ 1 .5 8 $ 1 .4 8

A s of M a rc h 9 , 20 01 , the re we re  ap pro xima te ly 1,3 00  h old ers o f re co rd of th e Co m pa ny ’s 15 ,8 5 9,02 2  o utsta nd in g  s ha re s  o f c om mo n
s to ck .  Ap pro xima te ly 91 %  o f th e  C om p an y’s o utsta nd in g c om mo n  s ha re s  a re  he ld  b y  C ED E  &  C o., w hic h is  a c co un ted  for as  a  sing le  s ha re -
h olde r o f re c ord fo r m ultip le  c o mm on  stoc k o wn ers . CE DE  & Co . is a n atio n al c le a ring h ou se  fo r th e  s ettle me nt of tra d es  in  c orpo rate, mu nicip al
a nd  m ortga ge -ba ck ed  se cu ritie s a nd  p e rforms  as se t s ervic es  fo r its p artic ip atin g  b an k s an d b ro ke r/d ea le rs.  A ll o f the  $ 1 .5 8 pe r c om m on  s ha re
total d istrib utio ns  pa id  in  2 00 0  a nd  th e $1 .48  p e r sh are  d is tribu tio ns  p a id  in 1 99 9 w ere ta x ab le  as  o rd ina ry  in co me  fo r fed eral in co m e ta x p urp os es .

SHARES OF SERIES A PREFERRED STOCK MARKET PRICES AND DIVIDENDS

T he  C om p an y’s  s ha re s  o f S erie s A  9 .0 0 % Cu mu lativ e  R ed ee m ab le  Preferred  S toc k are  a ls o  lis te d  for trad in g  o n the  N ew  Yo rk  Stoc k E xc ha n ge 
a nd  tra d e un d er the  sy mb o l “E GP  P rA .”  T he  fo llow in g  tab le sh ow s  the  high  a n d lo w  p re fe rre d s ha re  p ric es  fo r ea c h qu a rter re po rte d by  th e Ne w 
Y ork Sto ck  E x ch an ge  du rin g th e p as t two  y ea rs an d  p er s h are d is trib u tion s  p aid for e a ch  q ua rte r.

C alendar  2000 C alendar  1999

Q ua rter H ig h L ow D is trib u tion s H ig h L ow D is trib u tion s 

F irst $ 2 1.00 1 8.38 $ .56 25 $ 2 5.25 2 2.25 $ .56 25 
S ec on d 2 1.25 1 9.63 .56 25 2 4.75 2 1.75 .56 25 
T hird 2 3.25 2 0.44 .56 25 2 4.50 2 2.25 .56 25 
F ou rth 2 3.19 2 0.88 .56 25 2 2.75 1 8.00 .56 25 

$ 2 .2 50 0 $ 2 .2 50 0

A s of M a rc h 9 , 20 01 , the re we re  70  h o ld ers o f re c ord of th e C om pa ny ’s 1,7 25 ,0 00  ou ts tan ding  sh are s of S e ries  A prefe rred  stoc k.
A pp ro xim ately  9 7%  o f the  Co mp an y ’s  o u ts ta nd ing  S e ries  A  prefe rred  s h ares  are he ld by  CE DE  &  Co ., wh ic h is ac c ou nted  fo r a s a sin gle
s ha re ho lde r o f re co rd fo r m ultip le  p referre d  s to c k ow ne rs.  A ll o f the  $ 2 .2 5 pe r s ha re Se rie s A  p re fe rre d s to ck  d istrib utio ns  pa id  in  b oth  2 00 0  a nd 
1 99 9 we re ta x ab le  a s  o rd ina ry  in co me  fo r fe d eral in co me  ta x p urpo se s .

SHA RES O F SER IES B PREFER RED STO CK  MA RK ET PR IC ES AN D DIVID EN D S

In Se pte mb er 19 98 , E as tG rou p en tered  in to  a n  a gre em en t w ith F iv e Arrow s R ea lty S ec urities  II, L.L .C ., a n in ve s tm en t fun d m an ag e d by 
R oths ch ild  R e alty , Inc ., a me mb e r of th e Ro ths ch ild  G ro u p, p rov id in g  for th e sa le of up  to 2 ,8 00 ,00 0 sh a re s o f Se rie s B 8 .7 5%  C u mu la tiv e
C on ve rtible P re fe rre d Sto ck  a t a  n et pric e o f $2 4 .5 0 pe r s ha re.  Th e  S eries  B  P referred  S to c k, w h ic h is  co nv e rtib le  in to  co mm on  stoc k  a t a
c on ve rs ion  p ric e of $2 2.0 0 pe r s ha re , is en title d  to qu a rterly divid en ds  in  a rre ars e qu al to  the  grea te r o f $ 0.54 7 p er s h are or th e d iv id en d  o n the 
n um be r o f sh a re s of co mm o n stoc k  into  w hich  a sh a re  o f S erie s  B  P re ferre d  S to ck  is  c o nv ertib le .  In  D ec e mb er 19 98 , the  C o mp an y s old $ 10 
m illion  of th e Se rie s B P re fe rre d Sto ck  to F iv e A rrow s a nd  th e re ma ining  $6 0 million  in  S ep tem be r 1 99 9.  A ll of the  $2 .1 8 8 pe r s ha re  S e ries  B
d is tribu tio ns  p a id  in 2 00 0 a nd  the  $1 .6 4 1 pe r s ha re  distrib utio n s pa id  in  1 9 99  w ere  tax a ble as  ordin ary in c om e for fed e ra l inc om e tax  p u rp os es .
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SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial data for the Company and should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this report.

Years Ended December 31,

2000 1999 1998 1997 1996
 (In thousands, except per share data)

OPERATING DATA:
Revenues
  Income from real estate operations...................................................................... $ 93,906 83,320 74,312 49,791 37,143
  Interest................................................................................................................... 975 1,367 1,868 2,571 1,718
  Gain on securities ................................................................................................. 2,154 30 - - 6
  Other...................................................................................................................... 1,068 1,519 548 1,260 904

98,103 86,236 76,728 53,622 39,771
Expenses
  Operating expenses from real estate operations................................................. 22,359 19,941 19,328 14,825 13,262
  Interest................................................................................................................... 18,570 17,688 16,948 10,551 8,930
  Depreciation and amortization.............................................................................. 23,449 20,239 16,625 10,409 7,759
  General and administrative................................................................................... 5,607 4,519 3,771 2,923 2,356

69,985 62,387 56,672 38,708 32,307
Income before minority interest and gain on real estate investments .......... 28,118 23,849 20,056 14,914 7,464
  Minority interests in joint ventures ........................................................................ 377 433 433 512 289
Income before gain on real estate investments ............................................... 27,741 23,416 19,623 14,402 7,175
  Gain on real estate investments........................................................................... 8,771 15,357 9,713 6,377 5,334
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle ............ 36,512 38,773 29,336 20,779 12,509
  Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle ........................................... - 418 - - -
Net income ............................................................................................................ 36,512 38,355 29,336 20,779 12,509
  Preferred dividends-Series A................................................................................ 3,880 3,880 2,070 - -
  Preferred dividends-Series B................................................................................ 6,128 2,246 - - -
Net income available to common shareholders. .............................................. $ 26,504 32,229 27,266 20,779 12,509

BASIC PER SHARE DATA:
  Net income available to common shareholders................................................... $ 1.70 2.01 1.67 1.58 1.44
  Weighted average shares outstanding................................................................. 15,623 16,046 16,283 13,176 8,677
DILUTED PER SHARE DATA:
  Net income available to common shareholders................................................... $ 1.68 1.99 1.66 1.56 1.43
  Weighted average shares outstanding................................................................. 15,798 17,362 16,432 13,338 8,749
OTHER PER SHARE DATA:
  Book value (at end of year) .................................................................................. $ 16.55 16.47 16.12 15.88 13.78
  Common distributions declared............................................................................ 1.58 1.48 1.40 1.34 1.28
  Common distributions paid ................................................................................... 1.58 1.48 1.40 1.34 1.28
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SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

Years Ended December 31,

2000 1999 1998 1997 1996
(In thousands, except per share data)

OTHER DATA:
Funds from operations:
  Net income ................................................................................. $ 36,512 38,355 29,336 20,779 12,509
  Preferred dividends-Series A..................................................... (3,880) (3,880) (2,070) - -
  Convertible preferred dividends-Series B ................................. (6,128) (2,246) - - -
  Net income available to common shareholders........................ 26,504 32,229 27,266 20,779 12,509
    Add:
    Depreciation and amortization ................................................ 23,449 20,239 16,625 10,409 7,759
    Real estate investment trust dividends (equity method)......... - - - - 77
    Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (1)......... - 418 - - -
    Convertible preferred dividends-Series B ............................... 6,128 2,246 - - -
    Limited partnership units.......................................................... 18 48 - - -
    Deduct:
    Gain on depreciable real estate investments, net (2)............. (8,151) (15,357) (9,713) (6,377) (5,340)
    Equity in earnings of real estate investment trust................... - - - - (43)
    Other......................................................................................... (158) (241) (324) (284) (142)
Funds from operations (2) ........................................................... $ 47,790 39,582 33,854 24,527 14,820
Cash flows provided by (used in):
  Operating activities .................................................................... $ 53,016 44,236 36,205 23,817 17,101
  Investing activities...................................................................... (43,147) (68,319) (130,757) (80,131) (3,308)
  Financing activities..................................................................... (9,665) 23,956 96,038 57,174 (13,381)

BALANCE SHEET DATA (AT END OF YEAR):
  Real estate investments, at cost (3).......................................... $ 703,846 649,754 582,565 419,857 292,620
  Real estate investments, net of accumulated
    depreciation and allowance for losses (3)............................... 633,726 598,175 539,729 387,545 269,058
  Total assets................................................................................ 666,205 632,151 567,548 413,127 281,455
  Mortgage, bond and bank loans payable.................................. 270,709 243,665 236,816 147,150 129,078
  Total liabilities............................................................................. 290,813 262,839 251,524 155,812 136,129
  Total stockholders’ equity .......................................................... 375,392 369,312 316,024 257,315 145,326

( 1)  R epr es ents pr ev iously  c apitalized s tart- up and or ganiz ational c osts that wer e ex pensed on January  1, 1999 in ac c or dance w ith the requir ements  of Statement
of Position 98-5.

( 2)  Eas tG roup defines  funds fr om oper ations ( FFO) , c onsis tent with the National Ass oc iation of Real Es tate Inv es tment Trus ts  ( NAR EIT)  definition, as  net income
( loss )( c omputed in acc or dance w ith generally  acc epted ac counting pr inc iples  ( GAAP) ), ex cluding gains or  loss es fr om sales  of depreciable real es tate pr operty ,
plus real es tate related depr ec iation and amor tiz ation, and after  adjustments  for unc onsolidated partner ships  and joint v entures .  Effectiv e J anuar y 1, 2000,
N AR EIT c larified the definition of FFO to include gains  fr om sales of nondepr eciable real es tate (land).  G ains  on land for  2000 have been inc luded in FFO  and
gains  on land for  the pr evious y ears  have not been included in FFO.  G ains on land w ere $348,000 for 1999, $44,000 for  1998, $98,000 for 1997 and $243,000 for
1996.  The C ompany believ es  that FFO  is  an appropriate measur e of perfor mance for equity real es tate inv es tment trus ts .  FFO  is not c ons ider ed as  an alternative
to net inc ome ( deter mined in ac c or dance w ith G AAP) as  an indication of the Company ’s  financ ial perfor mance or  to cas h flows  from oper ating activ ities 
( determined in ac cor danc e w ith G AAP)  as  a meas ur e of the C ompany’s liquidity, nor is  it indicativ e of funds available for  the C ompany ’s  c as h needs, inc luding the
ability  to make dis tributions .

( 3)  D oes  not include a 50% contr olled joint venture inv estment of $4,367,000 at December 31, 1996 that w as  s old in 1997, or  the $500,000 land pur chas e- 
leasebac k sold in 1999.
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FORWARD–LOOKING STATEMENTS

In ad ditio n to histo rica l inform atio n , ce rta in  s e ctio ns  of th is  F orm  1 0-K  c on ta in fo rwa rd -lo ok in g  s ta te m en ts  with in  th e m ea ning  of S e ctio n 2 7A  o f
the  S ec u ritie s Ac t o f 19 3 3 an d S ec tio n 21 E o f th e  S ec urities  Ex ch an g e Ac t o f 19 3 4, s u ch  a s tho se  pe rtain in g to th e C om pa n y’s ho p es ,
e xp ec ta tio ns , inten tio ns , b elie fs, s tra te gie s re g arding  th e future, th e a ntic ip a te d p erfo rm a nc e o f de ve lop me n t an d a cq uis itio n p ro pe rties , c ap ita l
res ou rc e s, p rofitab ility  an d po rtfolio pe rfo rm an c e.  Fo rwa rd -lo ok in g  s ta tem en ts  in vo lve  n um e ro us  risk s a nd  u n ce rtain ties .  Th e follo w in g fa c to rs ,
a mo ng  o the rs  disc us s ed  h e re in , c ou ld  ca us e a ctua l res ults an d  future  e ve n ts  to d iffe r m aterially  from  th os e s et forth or co ntem p la te d  in th e 
forwa rd -lo ok ing  s ta tem en ts: d efa ults  or n on -re ne w al o f lea se s , in cre as ed  in te re s t ra tes  a nd  op era ting  c o sts, fa ilure  to o btain n ec es s ary ou tside 
fin an cin g, d iffic ultie s in id en tifyin g prop e rtie s  to ac q uire  an d in  effe c ting  a c qu is ition s, fa ilu re  to q ua lify as  a  re al es ta te  in ve s tm en t tru st un de r the 
Interna l R ev e nu e Co d e of 19 86 , a s am e nd ed , e nv iro nm en ta l u nc e rtainties , ris ks  re la te d  to na tural disa ste rs , fin an cia l ma rke t flu ctua tio ns ,
c ha ng es  in  re al e sta te  a n d zo nin g la w s an d inc re a se s in  re al prop erty ta x  rates .  Th e  s uc ce s s of th e Co m pa ny  also  d e pe nd s  u po n the  tren ds  o f
the  e co n om y, in clud ing  in te re st ra te s , in co m e ta x  law s, go ve rnm en ta l reg u la tion , leg islatio n , po p ulatio n  c ha n ge s an d  tho s e risk  fa cto rs 
d is cu ss e d els ew he re  in  th is  F orm  1 0-K .  R ea d ers a re  c au tio ne d  n ot to  p la c e un du e  relian ce  o n  forw ard-lo o king  statem e nts, wh ic h refle c t
m an ag em e nt’s  an alys is on ly as  th e da te he re o f.  T he  C om p an y a ss um es  no  o b liga tio n to  up da te  fo rw a rd -loo k in g s ta te me n ts .  Se e als o th e 
C om pa ny ’s re p orts  to  b e filed  from  time  to tim e w ith th e  S ec u rities  an d E xc ha ng e  C om m is sion  pu rs u an t to  th e S ec urities  E x ch an ge  Ac t o f 19 34 .

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

T HE  D IR E CT OR S  A ND  S T OC KH O LD ER S
E AS TG RO U P PR O PE RT IE S , IN C .:

W e ha ve  au dited  the  ac co m pa ny in g  c on s olid ate d ba lan ce  s h ee ts  of E as tGrou p  P ro pe rties , Inc . a nd  s u bs id ia rie s, as  o f D ec em b er 3 1, 20 00  an d
1 99 9, a n d th e  relate d co n so lida ted  s tatem en ts of in co me , c ha n ge s in  stoc k ho ld ers ’ eq u ity an d  c as h  flo ws  fo r e ac h of th e y ea rs  in  the  th re e-y ea r
p erio d e nd ed  De ce mb e r 31 , 2 00 0.  T he s e co ns o lida ted  fin a nc ia l s ta te m en ts  are th e  res p on sibility o f th e C om pa n y’s ma n ag em e nt. Ou r
res po ns ibility is  to  e xp res s an  op in ion  o n the se  co ns olida te d  fin an c ia l s ta te me n ts  b a se d on  ou r a ud its.

W e co nd u cted  ou r au d its in ac co rda nc e  w ith a ud iting  s ta n da rd s  g en era lly a cc ep te d  in the  U nited  S tates  o f A me ric a.  T ho se  stan da rds 
req uire  th at we  p la n  a nd  pe rform  the  au dit to ob tain re a so na b le  a ss u ra nc e  a bo ut wh eth er the  fina n cial s tatem e nts are  fre e  o f ma teria l
m is state me nt.  An  a u dit inc lu de s  e xa m in in g, on  a  te st b a sis, ev id en c e su p po rtin g  the  am ou nts  a nd  disc lo s ures  in  the  fina n cial s tatem e nts.  A n
a ud it a lso  in clud es  as se s sing  th e ac c ou ntin g  p rin ciples  us ed  an d sig nific an t es tim ate s ma de  by  m a na ge me n t, a s  w ell a s ev a lu atin g  the  ov erall
fin an cia l sta te me nt pres e ntatio n .  W e  b elie v e th a t ou r a ud its  p ro vid e a rea so na b le  b a sis fo r o ur op in io n .

In ou r o pinio n, the  co ns o lida te d  fin a nc ia l s ta te m en ts  re fe rre d to  a b ov e p re se n t fa irly, in  a ll m a te ria l re sp e cts, th e fin an cia l po sitio n o f
E as tG ro u p Pro pe rtie s , In c . an d s ub sid ia ries  as  o f D ec em b er 3 1 , 20 00  an d 1 99 9, a n d th e  res ults of th eir o pe ra tio ns  a n d th e ir c as h  flo w s fo r
e ac h of th e y ea rs  in  the  th re e-y ea r pe rio d e nd ed  D e ce mb er 3 1, 20 00 , in co n fo rm ity  w ith  a cc o un ting  prin c ip le s g en era lly ac c ep te d  in th e  U nited 
S ta te s o f Am e rica .

J ac ks on , M is s is sipp i  KP MG  L L P
M arch  2 , 2 00 1 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
December 31,

2000 1999
(In thousands, except share

ASSETS and per share data)
  Real estate properties:
      Industrial ......................................................................................................................................................................... $ 630,860 580,598
      Industrial development ................................................................................................................................................... 37,193 35,480
      Other ............................................................................................................................................................................... - 6,919

668,053 622,997
      Less accumulated depreciation...................................................................................................................................... (66,492) (46,829)

601,561 576,168

  Real estate held for sale..................................................................................................................................................... 26,602 18,051
      Less accumulated depreciation...................................................................................................................................... (3,628) (4,750)

22,974 13,301

  Mortgage loans .................................................................................................................................................................. 9,191 8,706
  Investment in real estate investment trusts........................................................................................................................ 8,068 15,708
  Cash.................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,861 2,657
  Other assets........................................................................................................................................................................ 21,550 15,611
TOTAL ASSETS................................................................................................................................................................... $ 666,205 632,151

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

LIABILITIES
  Mortgage notes payable ..................................................................................................................................................... $ 168,709 148,665
  Notes payable to banks ...................................................................................................................................................... 102,000 95,000
  Accounts payable & accrued expenses ............................................................................................................................. 13,792 12,170
  Other liabilities .................................................................................................................................................................... 4,615 4,664

289,116 260,499

  Minority interest in joint ventures........................................................................................................................................ 1,697 1,690
  Minority interest in operating partnership ........................................................................................................................... - 650

1,697 2,340

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
  Series A 9.00% Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Shares and additional paid-in capital;
     $.0001 par value; 1,725,000 shares authorized and issued; stated liquidation preference of $43,125 ........................ 41,357 41,357
  Series B 8.75% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Shares and additional paid-in capital; $.0001 par
     value; 2,800,000 shares authorized and  issued; stated liquidation preference of $70,000.......................................... 67,178 67,178
  Series C Preferred Shares; $.0001 par value; 600,000 shares authorized; no shares issued......................................... - -
  Common shares; $.0001 par value; 64,875,000 shares authorized; 15,849,318 shares issued at
    December 31, 2000 and 15,555,505 at December 31, 1999 .......................................................................................... 2 2
  Excess shares; $.0001 par value; 30,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued....................................................... - -
  Additional paid-in capital on common shares .................................................................................................................... 238,910 233,453
  Undistributed earnings........................................................................................................................................................ 28,185 26,654
  Accumulated other comprehensive income ....................................................................................................................... 3,104 668
  Unearned compensation .................................................................................................................................................... (3,344) -

375,392 369,312
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY.................................................................................................... $ 666,205 632,151

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Years Ended December 31,

2000 1999 1998
REVENUES (In thousands, except per share data)
  Income from real estate operations......................................................................................................... $ 93,906 83,320 74,312
  Interest:
    Mortgage loans ...................................................................................................................................... 839 1,123 1,704
    Other interest ......................................................................................................................................... 136 244 164
  Gain on securities .................................................................................................................................... 2,154 30 -
  Other ........................................................................................................................................................ 1,068 1,519 548

98,103 86,236 76,728
EXPENSES
  Operating expenses from real estate operations.................................................................................... 22,359 19,941 19,328
  Interest ..................................................................................................................................................... 18,570 17,688 16,948
  Depreciation and amortization................................................................................................................. 23,449 20,239 16,625
  General and administrative...................................................................................................................... 5,607 4,519 3,771

69,985 62,387 56,672

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST AND GAIN ON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS ............... 28,118 23,849 20,056

  Minority interest in joint ventures............................................................................................................. 377 433 433

INCOME BEFORE GAIN ON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS .............................................................. 27,741 23,416 19,623

  Gain on real estate investments.............................................................................................................. 8,771 15,357 9,713

INCOME BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE .................. 36,512 38,773 29,336

  Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle............................................................................... - 418 -

NET INCOME ............................................................................................................................................ 36,512 38,355 29,336

  Preferred dividends-Series A................................................................................................................... 3,880 3,880 2,070
  Preferred dividends-Series B................................................................................................................... 6,128 2,246 -

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS .............................................................. $ 26,504 32,229 27,266

BASIC PER SHARE DATA
  Net income available to common shareholders ...................................................................................... $ 1.70 2.01 1.67

  Weighted average shares outstanding.................................................................................................... 15,623 16,046 16,283

DILUTED PER SHARE DATA
  Net income available to common shareholders ...................................................................................... $ 1.68 1.99 1.66

  Weighted average shares outstanding.................................................................................................... 15,798 17,362 16,432

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Accumulated
Additional Other

Preferred Common Paid-In  Unearned Undistributed Comprehensive
Stock Stock Capital  Compensation Earnings Income Total

(In thousands, except for share and per share data)
BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 1997........................................................... $ - 2 244,215 - 13,633 (535) 257,315
    Comprehensive income
        Net income........................................................................................ - - - - 29,336 - 29,336
        Net unrealized change in investment securities ............................... - - - - - 1,142 1,142
            Total comprehensive income 30,478
    Cash dividends declared-common, $1.40 per share ............................ - - - - (22,823) - (22,823)
    Preferred stock dividends declared....................................................... - - - - (2,070) - (2,070)
    Issuance of 5,007 shares of common stock,
      incentive compensation....................................................................... - - 102 - - - 102
    Issuance of 15,238 shares of common stock,
      dividend reinvestment plan ................................................................. - - 296 - - - 296
    Issuance of 29,685 shares of common stock, exercise options ........... - - 415 - - - 415
    Issuance of 79,353 shares of common stock, Ensign merger.............. - - 1,746 - - - 1,746
    Issuance of 1,725,000 shares of Series A preferred ............................ 41,357 - - - - - 41,357
    Issuance of 400,000 shares of Series B preferred ............................... 9,642 - - - - - 9,642
    Purchase of 5,025 common shares ...................................................... - - (75) - - - (75)
    Purchase of 21,100 common shares,
      stock repurchase plan......................................................................... - - (359) - - - (359)
BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 1998........................................................... 50,999 2 246,340 - 18,076 607 316,024
    Comprehensive income
        Net income........................................................................................ - - - - 38,355 - 38,355
        Net unrealized change in investment securities ............................... - - - - - 61 61
            Total comprehensive income 38,416
    Cash dividends declared-common, $1.48 per share ............................ - - - - (23,651) - (23,651)
    Preferred stock dividends declared....................................................... - - - - (6,126) (6,126)
    Issuance of 8,009 shares of common stock,
      incentive compensation....................................................................... - - 156 - - - 156
    Issuance of 16,275 shares of common stock,
      dividend reinvestment plan ................................................................. - - 295 - - - 295
    Issuance of 22,210 shares of common stock, exercise options ........... - - 317 - - - 317
    Issuance of 2,400,000 shares of Series B preferred ............................ 57,536 - - - - - 57,536
    Purchase of 2,070 common shares ...................................................... - - (34) - - - (34)
    Purchase of 796,600 common shares,
      stock repurchase plan......................................................................... - - (13,621) - - - (13,621)
BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 1999........................................................... 108,535 2 233,453 - 26,654 668 369,312
    Comprehensive income
        Net income........................................................................................ - - - - 36,512 - 36,512
        Net unrealized change in investment securities ............................... - - - - - 2,436 2,436
            Total comprehensive income 38,948
    Cash dividends declared-common, $1.58 per share ............................ - - - - (24,973) - (24,973)
    Preferred stock dividends declared....................................................... - - - - (10,008) - (10,008)
    Issuance of 9,638 shares of common stock,
      incentive compensation....................................................................... - - 174 - - - 174
    Issuance of 14,175 shares of common stock,
      dividend reinvestment plan ................................................................. - - 312 - - - 312
    Issuance of 122,250 shares of common stock, exercise options ......... - - 1,957 - - - 1,957
    Issuance of 181,250 shares of common stock,
      incentive restricted stock..................................................................... - - 3,716 (3,716) - - -
    Amortization of unearned compensation, incentive restricted stock..... - - - 372 - - 372
    Repurchase limited partnership units.................................................... - - (55) - - - (55)
    Purchase of 23,500 common shares .................................................... - - (457) - - - (457)
    Purchase of 10,000 common shares, stock repurchase plan............... - - (190) - - - (190)
BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2000........................................................... $108,535 2 238,910 (3,344) 28,185 3,104 375,392

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years Ended December 31,
2000 1999 1998

(In thousands)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
    Net income ..................................................................................................................... $ 36,512 38,355 29,336
    Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
        Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle ..................................................... - 418 -
        Depreciation and amortization ..................................................................................... 23,449 20,239 16,625
        Gain on real estate investments, net............................................................................ (8,771) (15,357) (9,713)
        Gain on real estate investment trust shares ................................................................. (2,154) (30) -
        Amortization of unearned compensation...................................................................... 372 - -
        Minority interest depreciation and amortization ............................................................ (158) (241) (324)
        Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
          Accrued income and other assets.............................................................................. (568) 786 (6,106)
          Accounts payable, accrued expenses and prepaid rent.............................................. 4,334 66 6,387
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES....................................................... 53,016 44,236 36,205

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
    Payments on mortgage loans receivable, net of amortization of loan discounts ................ 4,124 9,809 2,421
    Advances on mortgage loans receivable ......................................................................... (4,609) (8,186) -
    Proceeds from sale of real estate investments................................................................. 17,170 51,090 31,215
    Real estate improvements............................................................................................... (10,611) (9,397) (7,543)
    Real estate development................................................................................................. (40,661) (45,846) (25,511)
    Purchases of real estate ................................................................................................. (13,628) (56,569) (73,980)
    Acquisition of Meridian .................................................................................................... - - (52,760)
    Purchases of real estate investment trust shares............................................................. (4,964) (10,172) (1,832)
    Proceeds from real estate investment trust shares........................................................... 17,334 292 -
    Merger expenses ............................................................................................................ - - (1,614)
    Changes in other assets and other liabilities .................................................................... (7,302) 660 (7,271)
    Cash balances of acquired companies ............................................................................ - - 6,118
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES .................................................................. (43,147) (68,319) (130,757)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
    Proceeds from bank borrowings ...................................................................................... 182,519 297,226 202,560
    Debt issuance costs........................................................................................................ (316) (902) (183)
    Proceeds from mortgage notes payable .......................................................................... 37,800 47,000 2,200
    Principal payments on bank borrowings .......................................................................... (175,519) (316,548) (130,008)
    Principal payments on mortgage notes payable............................................................... (17,756) (21,932) (6,270)
    Distributions paid to shareholders ................................................................................... (34,710) (28,245) (24,073)
    Purchases of limited partnership units ............................................................................. (705) - -
    Purchases of shares of common stock ............................................................................ (647) (13,655) (434)
    Proceeds from exercise of stock options.......................................................................... 1,957 317 415
    Net proceeds from issuance of shares of preferred stock................................................. - 57,536 50,999
    Proceeds from dividend reinvestment plan ...................................................................... 312 295 296
    Other .............................................................................................................................. (2,600) 2,864 536
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES ....................................... (9,665) 23,956 96,038

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS....................................... 204 (127) 1,486
    CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR ...................................... 2,657 2,784 1,298
    CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR .................................................. $ 2,861 2,657 2,784

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION:
    Cash paid for interest, net of amount capitalized.............................................................. $ 17,919 17,236 15,505
    Debt assumed by the Company in purchase of real estate............................................... - 1,103 7,167
    Operating partnership units issued in purchase of real estate........................................... - - 650
    Debt assumed by the Company in the Meridian acquisition.............................................. - - 33,422
    Debt assumed by buyer of real estate ............................................................................. - - 19,405
    Issuance of common stock to acquire Ensign .................................................................. - - 1,746
    Issuance of incentive restricted stock .............................................................................. 3,716 - -

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998

(1)  S IG NIFIC AN T A CC OU NT ING  P O LICIES 

(a)  Prin c ip le s  o f Co n so lid atio n
T he  c on s olid a te d fin an cia l state me nts  inc lu d e th e  a cc ou n ts  o f E as tG rou p P ro pe rties , Inc . (th e Co m pa ny  o r E as tGrou p), its  w ho lly -o wn ed 
s ub sidia ries  an d its  inv e stme nt in  a n y jo in t v en tures .  At D e ce mb er 31 , 2 00 0 an d  1 99 9 , th e C om pa n y ha d two  jo in t ve n tu re s : th e 8 0%  o w ne d
U nive rs ity  B u sine ss  Ce nte r an d the  8 0 % ow ne d  IBG  W ie gm an  Ro ad  As so cia te s.  A t De c em be r 3 1, 1 9 98 , the  C om p an y h ad  fou r join t ve ntu re s:
the  7 5%  ow ne d  5 6th S tree t C om me rce  P a rk , th e  7 5%  ow ne d J etPo rt Co mm e rc e Pa rk, th e 80 % o wn ed  Un iv ers ity B us in es s  C en ter a nd  th e
8 0%  o wn e d IB G  W ie gm an  Ro ad  As so cia te s.  T he  C o mp an y  rec ord s 10 0 % of th e jo int v en tures ’, as se ts, liab ilities , rev en ue s  a nd  ex pe ns e s with
m in ority  inte re sts p ro vid ed  for in  a c co rd an c e with th e joint ve nture  a gre em en ts .  All s ig nific an t interco m pa ny  tran sa c tion s  a nd  a c co un ts ha ve 
b ee n elimina ted  in c on so lid atio n .

(b)   F ed e ra l Inc om e T ax es 
E as tG ro u p, a  Ma ry la n d co rpo ra tio n, h a s qu alified  as  a  re al e s ta te  in ve stm en t tru st u n de r Se c tion s  8 56 -8 60  o f the  In te rn al Re ve n ue  C od e  a nd 
inten ds  to  c o ntin ue  to  q u alify a s su c h.  Th e  C om p an y dis trib u te d all o f its  2 00 0 , 19 9 9 an d 1 99 8 tax ab le  in co m e to  its sto ck ho ld e rs .  Ac co rd ing ly ,
n o prov ision  fo r fe d eral in co me  ta xe s  w as  n e ce ss a ry . Dis trib u tion s p aid p er c om m on  s h are fo r fed e ra l in c om e tax  p urp os es  we re :

Years  Ended D ec ember  31,

2 00 0 1 99 9 1 99 8

O rd in ary  Inc o me ........................... $ 1 .5 8 1 .4 8 1 .3 6
L on g-te rm 20 %  C ap ita l Ga in......                -       -       .0 4

$ 1 .5 8 1 .4 8 1 .4 0

D is trib u tion s  p aid p er s h are of Se rie s A Pre fe rre d fo r fed era l in co m e ta x  p urpo s es  fo r th e y ea rs  en de d D ec em b er 3 1, 20 00 , 1 99 9, an d
1 99 8 we re $2 .25 , $2 .25 , a nd  $ .7 2 5, re sp ec tiv ely, pa id  a s  o rd ina ry  in co me  with  n o  retu rn  o f c ap ita l.

D is trib u tio ns  p aid  p er sh are o f Se rie s B C on ve rtible P re fe rre d fo r fed e ra l in c om e tax  p urp os es  fo r th e  y ea rs en de d  D ec e mb er 3 1 , 20 0 0
a nd  1 99 9  w ere  $ 2.18 8  a nd  $1 .6 41 , p aid  a s ord in ary  inc om e  w ith  n o re turn o f ca pital.  No  d iv ide nd s  w ere p aid in 19 98  on  th e Se rie s B
P re ferre d.

T he  C om p an y’s  inc om e  d iffers fo r tax  an d fin an cia l re po rting  pu rp os e s princ ip ally be c au se  o f (1) th e tim in g o f th e d ed uc tio n fo r the 
p ro visio n fo r p os sib le  lo ss es  a n d lo s se s on  in ve s tm en ts , (2) th e tim in g o f th e rec og n itio n o f ga ins  o r los se s  fro m the  s a le  o f inv es tme nts, (3 )
d iffe re n t de p re ciation  m e th od s a nd  live s, a n d (4 ) m ortg a ge  lo an s ha v in g a  d iffe ren t b as is  fo r ta x  a nd  fina nc ial rep o rtin g  p urpo s es , the re by 
p ro d uc in g d iffe ren t ga ins  u p on  c ollec tio n of th es e loa ns .

(c)   Inc o me  R e co gn ition 
R en ta l inc om e  fro m rea l e state o pe ra tio ns  is  rec o gn iz ed  on  a  stra ig h t-lin e ba sis .

Interes t inc o me  o n m ortg a ge  loa n s is  re co gn ize d b as ed  o n  the  ac crua l m eth od  u nle ss  a  sign ifica nt un ce rta in ty  of c ollec tio n ex is ts.  If a
s ig nific an t u nc erta inty e xists, in te res t in c om e is re co g nize d  a s co lle cte d.  Ce rta in  mo rtga g e lo a n disc o un ts  are am o rtiz e d ov er th e liv es  o f the 
loa ns  u s in g a  m etho d  tha t d oe s n ot d iffer m a te ria lly fro m th e  intere st m e th od .

T he  C om p an y rec og niz es  g a in s on  sa le s  o f re a l es tate in  ac co rda nc e with  th e p rinc ip les  s e t fo rth  in S ta te me n t of Fina nc ial A c co un tin g
S ta nd ard s No . 6 6 (S F AS  6 6 ), “Ac c ou nting  for Sa le s  o f Re a l Es tate.”  Up on  clos in g  o f rea l es tate tra ns ac tio ns , the  p rov is ion s of SF AS  66  req u ire
c on side ratio n  for th e tra ns fe r o f rig hts of ow ne rsh ip  to  the  pu rc ha s er, rec eipt of a n  a de qu a te  c a sh  d ow n  p ay m en t fro m th e  p urch a se r a nd 
a de qu ate  c on tin uing  in ve s tm en t b y th e  p urch a se r.  If th e  req u irem en ts fo r rec og n iz in g  g ains  ha ve  no t be e n me t, th e s ale a nd  rela te d c os ts  a re
re c orde d, bu t the  g ain  is d eferre d  a nd  re co gn ize d b y th e ins ta llm en t m etho d  a s co lle ction s are  rec e iv ed .
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(d)  Re al Es ta te Prop e rtie s 
R ea l es tate p ro pe rties  a re ca rried  a t c os t les s a cc um ula te d d ep re cia tion .  Co st in clu de s th e  c arrying  a m ou nt of the  Co mp a ny ’s  in ve stm en t plu s
a ny  a dd ition a l co ns ide ra tio n pa id, liab ilities  a s su me d, co sts  o f se c urin g  title  (n ot to  e xc e ed  fa ir m ark et v a lu e in  th e a gg re ga te) a n d
imp ro ve m en ts  ma de  s u bs eq u en t to  ac qu isition .  De p re ciation  o f b uild ing s a nd  o th e r im p ro ve me n ts , inc lu din g pe rso na l p ro pe rty , is  co mp u te d
u sing  th e straigh t-lin e me tho d o ve r es tim ate d us efu l liv es  o f 2 5 to  40  y ea rs fo r b uild ing s a nd  3  to  1 0 y ea rs  fo r oth er imp rov em e nts an d  p ers on al
p ro pe rty .  B u ilding  im pro ve me nts  a re  ca pita liz ed , w hile  ma in ten an ce  an d rep air e xp en s es  a re  ch arg ed  to e xp en s e as  in cu rre d.  Sig nific an t
ren ov ation s a nd  imp rov em e nts th a t ex ten d th e  u se ful life  o f o r im pro ve  th e as se ts are  c ap ita lize d .  G eo g ra ph ica lly, th e C om pa ny ’s in v es tm en ts
a re  c on c en tra te d in  th e m ajor s un be lt ma rk e t area s  o f the  s ou the as tern an d  s ou thw es te rn Un ite d Sta te s, prim arily  in  the  s tates  of C alifo rn ia,
F lo rida , T ex a s an d A rizo n a.

(e)  Re al Es ta te He ld  fo r S ale
R ea l es tate p ro pe rties  th at a re  cu rre ntly  o ffe re d  for s a le  o r a re  u n de r c on trac t to s ell ha v e be e n sh ow n  s ep a ra te ly  on  th e co ns o lida ted  b ala nc e
s he ets a s “re al e sta te  h e ld  for sa le .”   Su c h as s ets are  c arrie d at th e low er o f c urren t ca rry in g  a mo un t o r fair ma rke t v alue  le ss  e s tima te d  s ellin g
c os ts  a n d are  n ot d e prec iated  w h ile the y are  h eld  for s a le .

(f)  In ve s tm en t in Re a l Es tate In v es tm e nt T ru s ts 
M arke ta b le  e q uity  s e cu ritie s ow n ed  b y  the  C o mp an y  a re  c a te go riz ed  a s  a va ila ble-for-s a le  s ec u ritie s, a s d efin e d by  S F AS  N o . 11 5, “A cc o un ting 
for C ertain Inv es tm e nts in De bt an d E qu ity S ec urities .”  U nre aliz ed  ho ld ing  g ain s an d  los se s  a re  re flec ted  a s  a  n et am ou n t in  a  se pa rate
c om po ne n t of stoc kh o ld ers ’ eq uity un til rea liz ed .  S in ce  th e Co m pa ny  d id no t e xe rc ise  s ign ific a nt in flue nc e  o ve r its  in ve stm en t in  R EITs , the se 
inv es tm e nts w ere ac c ou nte d fo r u nd er th e co s t me tho d.  T he  c o sts of th es e  inv es tme nts  w ere a djus ted  to fair m arke t v alue  with  a n eq uity
a d jus tm en t to a cc ou nt fo r u nrea lize d ga ins /lo ss es  a s  ind ica te d a bo ve .

(g)   A llo wa nc e  for P o ss ib le Lo ss e s an d  Imp airme nt Lo ss es 
T he  C om p an y m ea su re s  imp a ired  a n d re s truc tu red  lo an s at th e p re se nt va lu e  o f ex p ec te d  future  c as h  flo ws , d is c ou nted  at th e lo an ’s effec tive 
interes t rate  o r, a s  a  p rac tica l e xp e dien t, at th e lo an ’s ma rke t price  o r the  fa ir v a lu e of co lla te ra l if th e  loa n is co lla te ra l d ep e nd en t.

T he  C om p an y a pp lies  SF AS  No . 12 1 , “A cc o un tin g fo r the  Im pa irme n t of Lo ng -L ive d A ss ets a nd  fo r Lo ng -Live d  A ss ets  to b e Disp o se d
O f.”  S F AS  N o . 12 1 req uires  tha t lon g -liv ed  as se ts an d c erta in id en tifia b le  inta ng ib les  to b e he ld an d u se d b y th e C om pa n y be  re view e d fo r
imp airm e nt o f v alue  wh en e ve r ev e nts o r ch an g es  in  c ircu m stan c es  ind ica te  th at th e ca rry in g a mo un t o f an  as se t m ay  n o t be  re co ve rab le .  Th is 
s ta te me n t re q uire s tha t lon g-liv ed  a s se ts  a n d ce rta in  id en tifia ble intan g ib le s to be  disp os e d of be  rep o rted  at the  lo we r o f ca rry in g  a mo un t o r fair
v alue  le ss  s e llin g c os ts .

(h)  Am ortiz ation 
D eb t origina tio n co s ts  a re de fe rre d a nd  a mo rtize d  u sing  th e s traigh t-lin e me tho d o ve r th e  term  o f th e  loa n .  L ea s in g c om miss ion s a re  d efe rred 
a nd  a mo rtize d  u sing  th e s traigh t-lin e me tho d o ve r th e  term of th e le a se .

(i)   G oo d will
In March 1998, EastGroup acquired Ensign Properties, Inc., the largest independent industrial developer in Orlando.  A portion of the total
acquisition price for Ensign included goodwill, which represents the excess of the purchase price and related costs over the fair value
assigned to the net tangible assets.  The Company amortizes goodwill on a straight-line basis over 20 years.  The Company will periodically
review the recoverability of goodwill.  The measurement of possible impairment is based primarily on the ability to recover the balance of the
unamortized basis.  In management’s opinion, no material impairment existed at December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998.  Amortization
expense for goodwill was $61,000 in 2000 and 1999 and $51,000 in 1998.
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(j)   C as h  E qu iva le nts 
T he  C om p an y c on side rs all h ig hly  liq u id  inv e stme n ts  w ith  a  m a tu rity  of th re e mo n th s o r le ss  wh en  pu rc ha s ed  to  b e ca s h eq u iv alen ts.

(k)   R ec las sific atio n s
C erta in  re cla ss ific a tion s  h av e b ee n m ad e in  th e 1 99 9 an d  1 99 8  fin an c ia l s ta te me n ts  to  c on fo rm to  th e 20 0 0 pre se ntation .

(l)   E arn in gs  Pe r Sh a re 
T he  C om p an y a pp lies  SF AS  No . 12 8  “Ea rning s P er S h are,” w hich  re qu ire s co m pa nies  to  p res en t b as ic  ea rn in g s pe r s ha re  (E PS ) a nd  d ilu te d 
E PS .

B as ic  E P S re p re se nts  th e am o un t o f ea rn ing s for the  ye ar av aila b le  to  e ac h s ha re  of c om m on  s toc k ou tstan d in g du rin g the  rep o rtin g 
p erio d.  T he  Co mp an y ’s  b a sic EP S  is c alcu la ted  b y  d iv id ing  n e t in co m e av a ilab le  to  c o mm on  s h areh o ld ers b y th e  w eigh te d  a ve rag e nu m be r o f
c om mo n s ha re s  o utsta nd in g .

D iluted  EP S rep re se n ts  th e am ou n t of ea rn in g s fo r the  y e ar a v aila ble  to e ac h sh a re  o f c om mo n  s to c k ou ts tan din g du rin g th e  p erio d 
a nd  to e ac h s ha re  th at w o uld ha v e be e n ou ts tan din g as su m in g the  iss u an ce  of c om m on  s h ares  fo r all d ilutiv e  p ote ntia l c om mo n  s ha re s 
o utstan d in g d urin g the  re po rtin g  p eriod .  T he  C om p an y’s  d ilute d EP S  is ca lcu la ted  b y totaling  n et in co m e av ailab le  to  c om m on  s h areh old ers
p lu s div id en d s on  d ilutiv e  co nv ertib le  preferred  s h ares  a n d lim ited  p a rtne rsh ip  (L P) d ivide nd s  a nd  dividin g it by  the  we ig h te d av e ra ge  nu mb er of
c om mo n s ha re s  o utsta nd in g  p lu s the  d ilutiv e  effe ct of s toc k op tio ns  re la te d  to o utstan d in g e mp lo ye e  s to c k op tio ns , L P un its , n on ve ste d
res tric ted  s toc k an d  c on v ertible  p re ferre d s to ck , h ad  th e op tio ns  o r c on v ersion s  b ee n  e xe rc ise d.  T he  d ilutiv e  e ffe ct o f s to ck  op tion s  a nd 
n on ve ste d re s tric te d  s to c k wa s d eterm in ed  u s in g the  tre a su ry  stoc k m etho d  w hich  as su m es  e xe rcise  of the  op tio ns  a s o f th e  b eg in n in g o f th e
p erio d o r wh e n is su e d, if later, a nd  as su min g pro ce ed s fro m the  e xe rcise  of o ption s a re  u se d  to p urch as e  c om m on  s to c k at th e av e ra ge  ma rk et
p rice  d u ring  th e pe rio d.  T he  trea su ry stoc k  m eth od  w as  also  us ed  a s su min g co n v ersion  of th e co nv e rtib le prefe rred  stoc k.

(m)   U se  of E s tima te s 
T he  p re p aration  o f fin an c ia l sta te me n ts  in c on fo rmity  w ith  a c co un tin g princ ip le s  g en e ra lly a cc ep ted  in the  U n ited  S tates  of A me ric a req uire s 
m an ag em e nt to  m ak e e stim a te s an d  a ss u mp tion s  tha t a ffec t the  re po rte d am o un ts  o f a ss e ts  a nd  liab ilities  an d rev en ue s  a nd  ex pe ns e s du rin g
the  rep o rtin g  p erio d , an d  to dis clos e  m aterial c o ntin ge n t as s ets an d  lia b ilitie s  a t the  d ate  o f the  fin a nc ia l s ta te m en ts .  Ac tu a l re s ults  c o uld d iffe r
fro m th o se  e s tima te s .

(n)   S to c k Ba s ed  C om p en sa tio n
T he  C om p an y a pp lies  SF AS  No . 12 3 , “A c co un tin g fo r S to ck -Ba se d  C om pe n sa tio n.”  T h is  s tan da rd  de fin es  a  fa ir v a lu e ba s ed  m e th od  o f
a cc ou nting  fo r an  e m ploy e e stoc k  o ption  o r s im ila r eq uity in s trum en t.  C o mp an ie s  a re  give n the  c h oice  o f e ith er rec o gn iz ing  rela te d
c om pe ns a tion  co st b y  a do p ting  th e fa ir va lu e  m eth od , or to  c o ntin ue  to  u s e th e intrin sic va lue  m e th od  p res cribe d by  Ac co u ntin g P rinc iples 
B oa rd  O p in io n  N o. 2 5  (AP B  N o. 2 5 ), “A cc ou nting  fo r Stoc k  Iss u ed  to E mp lo y ee s,” w hile  s up plem e ntally disc los in g  the  p ro fo rma  e ffe ct o n  n et
inc om e a nd  n e t in co m e pe r s ha re  us in g  the  n e w me a su re me n t crite ria.  T he  Co mp an y  e le c te d to  co ntinu e to  fo llo w th e req uirem en ts  of A P B
N o. 2 5, an d a c c ording ly, th ere wa s  n o e ffec t o n th e  re s ults  o f o pe ratio ns .

T he  C om p an y a ls o ac c ou nts  for re stric te d sto ck  in  a cc ord an ce  with  A PB  No . 2 5, a nd  ac co rding ly , c om p en sa tio n ex p en se  is 
rec og n iz ed  o v er th e ex pe c te d v es ting  pe rio d us in g  the  stra ig h t-lin e me th o d.
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(o)  Ca pitaliz e d De ve lop me n t Co sts 
D urin g the  in du stria l de v elop me n t sta ge , co s ts  a s so ciate d with de ve lop me n t (i.e ., la n d, c on s truc tio n co s ts , interes t e xp e ns e du rin g c on stru c tion ,
p ro pe rty  tax e s, e tc .) are  a gg re g ated  in to  th e to tal c ap ita liz atio n o f th e  p ro pe rty .  As  the  prop e rty be c om es  oc cu pie d, in te re st, d ep rec ia tio n an d 
p ro pe rty  tax e s fo r the  p e rc en ta g e oc c up ie d o nly is ex pe n se d a s in cu rre d.  W he n the  p rop erty  be co m es  8 0%  oc cu p ie d or on e y ea r after
c om pletion  o f the  c o ns tru ctio n, wh ic h ev er c o me s first, the  p rop erty  is  n o  lon ge r c on s id ered  a de v elop me n t pro pe rty a nd  b e co me s a n in d us tria l
p ro pe rty .  W h en  the  prop e rty be c om es  clas sifie d a s an  in du stria l pro pe rty , th e e ntire  p ro pe rty  is  d ep re c ia te d  a cc ord in gly , an d intere st a nd 
p ro p e rty ta x es  a re ex pe n se d.

(2)  R EA L ES T AT E O WN ED 

At December 31, 2000, the Company is offering for sale the Nobel Business Center in Hercules, California with a carrying amount of
$2,393,000; the 109th Street Warehouse in Dallas, Texas with a carrying amount of $976,000; the LA Corporate Center in Los Angeles,
California with a carrying amount of $6,334,000; the Ethan Allen Distribution Center in Los Angeles, California with a carrying amount of
$11,934,000; the Delp Distribution Center III in Memphis, Tennessee with a carrying amount of $647,000; and 4.46 acres of land in the
World Houston Business Park with a carrying amount of $690,000.  No loss is anticipated on the sale of these properties.  The results of
operations for real estate held for sale at December 31, 2000, amounted to $1,820,000, $1,586,000, and $1,314,000, respectively, for the
years ended December 31, 2000, 1999, and 1998.  The results of operations for real estate held for sale at December 31, 1999, amounted
to $258,000 and $293,000, respectively, for the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1998.

The Company is currently developing the following properties as detailed below:

Industrial Development
C os ts  Incurr ed

Siz e at
C ompletion

For  the 12 Months 
Ended 12/31/00

C umulative as  of
12/31/00

Estimated
Total C osts

( Unaudited) ( Unaudited)
(Square feet) ( In thousands )

L ea se -U p :
  G le nm o nt II
    H ou s to n, Te xa s ............................................................... 1 04 ,0 00 $ 2 ,4 48 2 ,9 16 3 ,7 80 
  P alm R iv er No rth I &  III
    T am p a, F lorid a................................................................. 1 16 ,0 00 3 ,3 62 4 ,9 28 6 ,2 90 
  W es tla ke  II
    T am p a, F lorid a ................................................................ 7 0,00 0 3 ,3 43 3 ,3 43 4 ,2 70 
  S un po rt I
    O rla nd o, Florid a ............................................................... 5 6,00 0 1 ,8 51 3 ,1 22 3 ,2 00 
  B ea ch  Co mm e rc e Ce n te r
   Ja ck s on ville , Flo rida ......................................................... 4 6,00 0 2 ,0 29 2 ,0 29 2 ,8 00 
  W orld  Ho us ton  1 1
    H ou s to n, Te xa s ............................................................... 1 26 ,0 00 3 ,1 35 3 ,7 21 5 ,4 60 
  Inters ta te  Co mm on s  II
    P ho e nix, Ariz on a ............................................................. 5 9,00 0 1 ,8 89 2 ,2 09 2 ,9 00 

T otal L e as e-u p ..................................................................... 5 77 ,0 00 $ 18 ,0 57 2 2,26 8 2 8,70 0
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C os ts  Incurr ed

Siz e at
C ompletion

For  the 12 Months 
Ended 12/31/00

C umulative as  of
12/31/00

Estimated
Total C osts

( Unaudited) ( Unaudited)
(Square feet)                                     ( In thousands )

U nder  C onstr uct ion: 

  Tec hw ay  Southwest I

     Houston, Tex as ........................................................................... 126,000  $ 1,888 1,888 5,040

  Kyr ene II

     Tempe, Arizona ........................................................................... 60,000 1,169 1,809 3,710

  Walden D is tribution Center I

    Tampa, Flor ida.............................................................................. 90,000 442 779 4,240

  Sunport Center II

    O rlando, Flor ida ............................................................................ 60,000 762 762 3,500

Total U nder C onstruc tion................................................................. 336,000 4,261 5,238 16,490

Prospect ive D evelopment: 

  Phoenix, Ar iz ona............................................................................. 40,000 237 237 2,000

  Tuc son, Ar izona.............................................................................. 70,000 299 299 3,500

  Tampa, Flor ida................................................................................ 230,000 1,351 1,835 9,200

  O rlando, Flor ida .............................................................................. 339,000 1,723 1,723 18,900

  H ouston, Texas............................................................................... 1,017,000 5,593 5,593 45,300

Total Pr os pec tive D evelopment...................................................... 1,696,000 9,203 9,687 78,900

2,609,000 $31,521 37,193 124,090

D evelopment Transfer red t o Industr ial Proper ties

D ur ing Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2000:

  J ohn Young II

    O rlando, Flor ida ............................................................................ 47,000 $ 1,563 4,125

  R ampar t Dis tr ibution C enter  III

    D env er , C olor ado ......................................................................... 92,000 982 5,736

  Sample 95 II

    Pompano, Flor ida ......................................................................... 70,000 556 4,057

  C hestnut Business  Center

    C ity  of Indus tr y , Califor nia ........................................................... 75,000 785 5,139

  Palm R iv er  North II

    Tampa, Flor ida.............................................................................. 96,000 1,996 5,142

  Wes tlake I

    Tampa, Flor ida.............................................................................. 70,000 534 4,836

  G lenmont I

    H ous ton, Texas............................................................................. 108,000 998 4,204

  Main Str eet

    C ar s on, C alifor nia......................................................................... 106,000 1,726 5,709

Total Tr ansferr ed to Industrial ........................................................ 664,000 $ 9,140 38,948
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A  s um ma ry of ga in s (lo ss e s) o n rea l e state inv es tme nts for th e ye ars  e nd e d De ce m be r 3 1, 2 00 0 , 19 9 9 an d 1 99 8 follo ws :

Gains (Losses) on Real Estate Investments

Net Recognized
Basis Sales Price Gain (Loss)

(In thousands)
2000
Real estate properties:
    LeTourneau Center of Commerce ............................................ $ 1,592 1,593 1
    8150 Leesburg Pike – deferred gain......................................... (94) - 94
    La Vista Crossing Apartments................................................... 6,472 14,528 8,056
Estelle land..................................................................................... 429 1,049 620

$ 8,399 17,170 8,771

1999
Real estate properties:
    8150 Leesburg Pike Office Building.......................................... $ 13,917 28,082 14,165
    2020 Exchange .......................................................................... 867 997 130
    Waldenbooks ............................................................................. 21,360 21,077 (283)
    West Palm write-down............................................................... 448 - (448)
Mortgage loans:
   Country Club – deferred gain ..................................................... (1,127) - 1,127
   Gainesville – deferred gain......................................................... (388) - 388
Country Club land purchase-leaseback ........................................ 500 500 -
Estelle land..................................................................................... 137 367 230
LNH land ........................................................................................ 19 137 118
Other............................................................................................... - (70) (70)

$ 35,733 51,090 15,357

1998
Real estate properties:
    Hampton House Apartments ..................................................... $ 5,977 6,611 634
    Sutton House Apartments ......................................................... 7,696 9,448 1,752
    Doral Club Apartments .............................................................. 5,900 9,046 3,146
    Grande Pointe Apartments........................................................ 5,857 7,104 1,247
    401 Exchange Distribution Center ............................................ 621 666 45
    East Maricopa Distribution Center ............................................ 625 625 -
    Columbia Place Office Building................................................. 11,524 13,913 2,389
    Park Ridge Distribution Center.................................................. 3,154 3,154 -
LNH Land .......................................................................................
Jacksonville – deferred gain ..........................................................
Other...............................................................................................

9
(383)

(73)

53
-
-

44
383

73

$ 40,907 50,620 9,713
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T he  follow in g  s ch ed u le  in dica te s  a pp rox im ate  futu re  m in imu m ren ta l rec eip ts  u nd e r n on ca nc e la ble  lea se s  for th e re a l es tate pro pe rties  b y y ea r
a s of D e c em be r 3 1, 2 0 00  (in  th ou s an ds ):

Future Minimum Rental Receipts Under Noncancelable Leases

                    Years  Ended D ec ember  31,                    

2 00 1..................................................................... $ 7 3,11 0
2 00 2..................................................................... 6 0,84 8
2 00 3..................................................................... 4 7,56 2
2 00 4..................................................................... 3 1,85 3
2 00 5..................................................................... 2 0 ,9 20 
T he re after........................................................... 5 1,17 6
   To ta l m in imu m re c eipts ................................. $ 2 85 ,4 69 

G ro un d L ea se s 
As of December 31, 2000, the Company owned two properties in Florida and two properties in Texas that are subject to ground leases.
These leases have terms of 40 to 50 years, expiration dates of August 2031 to November 2037, and renewal options of 15 to 35 years.
Total lease expense was $567,000 in 2000, $511,000 in 1999 and $490,000 in 1998.  Payments are subject to increases at 5 to 10 year
intervals based upon the agreed or appraised fair market value of the leased premises on the adjustment date.  The following schedule
indicates approximate future minimum lease payments for these properties by year as of December 31, 2000 (in thousands):

Future Minimum Ground Lease Payments

                      Years  Ended D ec ember  31,                    

2 00 1....................................................................... $ 594
2 00 2....................................................................... 5 94 
2 00 3....................................................................... 5 94 
2 00 4....................................................................... 5 94 
2 00 5....................................................................... 5 94 
T he re after............................................................. 1 7,62 0
   To ta l m in imu m pa y me nts ............................... $ 2 0,59 0

(3)  M OR TG AG E  L OA N S RE CE IVA BL E 

A  s um ma ry of mo rtga g e lo a ns  follow s:
D ec ember  31,

2 00 0 1 99 9

( In thousands )

F irst m o rtga g e lo an s :
Ind us trial (2  loa ns  in  2 0 00  a nd  19 99 ) ............................. $ 9 ,1 74 6 ,7 22 
U nd ev elo pe d L an d (1  lo an  in  1 99 9 ) ............................... - 1 ,9 65 
O th er (1  loa n  in 20 0 0 an d  1 99 9) ..................................... 1 7 1 9

$ 9 ,1 91 8 ,7 06 
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Inc lu de d  in the  two  in du s tria l loa ns  he ld  a t D ec e mb er 3 1 , 20 0 0 is  $ 4 ,5 65 ,00 0 fo r W orld Ho us ton  1 0 wh ic h  w as  re pa id  in  J a nu ary 2 00 1.  T he 
w eigh te d  a v e ra ge  in te re s t ra te  on  th e re ma ining  lo an s is ap p ro xima tely 9 .0 %.

D eferre d  g ain s re co g nize d  o n th e  p ay o ff o f m ortg a ge  n ote s re c eiv a ble we re ze ro in  2 0 00 , $ 1,51 5,0 00  in  1 99 9 a nd  $ 3 83 ,0 00  in  1 9 98 .

(4)  INV ES TM E NT  IN  R EA L E ST AT E  INV ES T ME NT  TR US TS 

T he  inv e stme n t in  re al e s ta te  in ve stm en t tru sts (R EITs ) c on sis ts  o f the  fo llow in g:

D ec ember  31,
2 00 0 1 99 9

C os t
Estimated
Fair Value C os t

Estimated
Fair Value

(In  thous ands)

F ra nk lin  S ele ct R ea lty  T rus t...................... $ -             - 5 ,1 30 5 ,8 44 
P ac ific  Gu lf Prop ertie s................................ - 2 ,9 83 9 ,9 10 9 ,8 64 
O th er ............................................................. 4 ,9 64 5 ,0 85 - -

$ 4 ,9 64 8 ,0 68 1 5,04 0 1 5,70 8

During 2000, the Company received liquidating dividends from Franklin Select Realty Trust and the first liquidating dividend from
Pacific Gulf Properties.  The liquidating dividends received reduced the basis in these investments to zero with the remainder recorded as
gain on securities in the accompanying 2000 consolidated statement of income.  Pacific Gulf Properties has announced that it is selling
most of its assets and any further distributions received by the Company will be recorded as realized gains when received.

 (5 )  N OT ES  P A YA BL E  T O BA N KS 

The Company has a three-year $150,000,000 unsecured revolving credit facility with a group of ten banks that matures in January 2002.
The interest rate is based on the Eurodollar rate plus 1.25% and was 8.00% on $92,000,000 at December 31, 2000 and 7.50% on
$77,000,000 and 7.44% on $8,000,000 at December 31, 1999.  An unused facility fee of .25% is also assessed on this note.

EastGroup has a one-year $10,000,000 unsecured revolving credit facility with Chase Bank of Texas that matured in January
2001.  The loan was amended in January 2001 to reflect a new maturity date of January 2002.  The interest rate is based on Chase Bank of
Texas, National Association’s prime rate less .75% and was 8.75% on $10,000,000 at December 31, 2000 and 7.75% on $10,000,000 at
December 31, 1999.

The Company has a $15,000,000 unsecured discretionary line of credit with Chase Bank of Texas.  The interest rate and maturity
date for each loan proceeds are determined at the time of any advances by the Company and Chase.  At December 31, 2000 and 1999, the
outstanding balance for this loan was zero.

T otal lo an  c o mm itme n t fe e s of $ 3 7,50 0  w ere p aid in 20 00 , $ 37 ,50 0 in  19 99 , a nd  $ 1 36 ,5 0 0 in  1 9 98 .
A ve ra ge  ba nk  bo rrow ing s w ere $1 0 7,22 1 ,0 00  in  2 00 0  c om pa red  to  $ 10 4,3 35 ,0 0 0 in  1 9 99  w ith  a ve rag e interes t rate s of 7 .83 % in 20 00 

c om pa re d  to 6 .5 6%  in  1 99 9 .  A mo rtiza tio n of ba nk  lo an  c o sts w as  $ 26 4 ,0 00  in  2 00 0  a nd  $2 51 ,0 0 0 in  19 99 .  Av era ge  inte re st ra te s inc lu d in g
a mo rtiz a tion  of loa n  c os ts we re  8.07 %  for 2 0 00  a n d 6.80 %  for 19 99 .
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(6)  MORTGAGE NOTES PAYABLE

A  s um ma ry of mo rtga g e no tes  p ay a ble follo ws :

Balance at D ecember  31,

Property R ate
P&I

Pay ment
Matur ity

D ate

C ar ry ing Amount
O f Sec ur ing

R eal Es tate at
D ec ember  31, 2000 2 00 0 1 99 9

( In thousands )

University Business Center..................................... 9.060% $ 8 5,84 1 04/01/00 $ - Repaid 04/00 8,477
Northwest Point Business Park .............................. 7.750% 3 2,85 7 03/01/01 6,079             3,837 3,930
University Business Center (120 & 130 Cremona) 7.450% 7 4,23 5 02/28/02 10,760             8,380 8,637
Estrella Distribution Center ..................................... 9.250% 2 3,97 9 01/02/03 4,975             2,461 2,518
Deerwood Distribution Center................................. 8.375% 16,339 07/01/03 3,348             1,516 1,588
Eastlake Distribution Center ................................... 8.500% 57,115 07/05/04 9,247             4,164 4,480
56th Street Commerce Park .................................... 8.875% 21,816 08/01/04 3,753             1,987 2,069
Chamberlain Distribution Center............................. 8.750% 21,376 01/01/05 3,715             2,372 2,423
Exchange Distribution Center ................................. 8.375% 21,498 08/01/05 3,002             2,175 2,247
Westport Commerce Center ................................... 8.000% 28,021 08/01/05 5,042             2,898 2,998
LaVista Apartments................................................. 8.688% 48,667 09/01/05 - Repaid 12/00 5,607
LakePointe Business Park...................................... 8.125% 81,675 10/01/05 9,526           10,437 10,563
Jetport, JetPort 515 & Jetport 516.......................... 8.125% 33,769 10/01/05 5,363             3,487 3,604
Huntwood Associates.............................................. 7.990% 100,250 08/22/06 16,748           12,172 12,393
Wiegman Associates............................................... 7.990% 46,269 08/22/06 8,557             5,618 5,720
World Houston 1 & 2 ............................................... 7.770% 33,019 04/15/07 5,788             4,436 4,485
E. University, 7th St, 55th St, Ethan Allen................ 8.060% 96,974 06/26/07 23,390           11,905 12,100
Lamar II Distribution Center.................................... 6.900% 16,925 12/01/08 6,390             2,090 2,147
Dominguez, Kingsview, Walnut,
   Washington, Industry and Shaw.......................... 6.800% 358,770 03/01/09 61,197 44,945 46,149
Auburn Facility......................................................... 8.875% 64,885 09/01/09 15,043             4,696 5,041
America Plaza, Central Green,
   World Houston 3&4, 5, 6, 7&8, 9 ......................... 7.920% 191,519 05/10/11 32,040 26,282 -
University Business Center (125 & 175 Cremona) 7.980% 88,607 06/01/12 14,768 11,413 -
Kyrene Distribution Center...................................... 9.000% 11,246 07/01/14 2,744             1,053 1,091
North Shore Improvement Bonds ........................... 6.3-7.750% Semiannual 0 9/02 /1 6 2 ,3 93 385 398

$ 253,868         168,709 148,665

A pp ro xim ate p rinc ip a l pa y me nts d ue  d u ring  th e ne x t five  ye ars  a s of De c em be r 3 1, 2 0 00  a re  as  fo llow s (in  th ou sa nd s ):

2001 ............................................................. $  7,920
2002 ............................................................. 12,452
2003 ............................................................. 8,248
2004 ............................................................. 8,993
2005 ............................................................. 22,756
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(7)  S TO CK HO L DE RS ’ E QU IT Y 

M an ag em e nt In ce ntiv e  P la n -S to ck  Op tio ns /Inc e ntiv e  A wa rd s 
In 19 94 , the  Co mp an y  a do p te d th e  1 99 4  M an ag e me nt In ce ntive  P lan , an d  the  Plan  w a s am e nd ed  in  1 99 9 .  A s a me nd e d, the  Plan  in clud e s
s to ck  o p tion s  (50 % v es te d  a fter on e y ea r an d  the  othe r 5 0%  a fte r tw o  y ea rs), an  an n ua l in c en tiv e aw ard  a nd  re stric te d s to ck  a w ards .

S to ck  o p tion  ac tivity fo r the  1 9 94  p lan  is a s fo llo ws :

Years  Ended D ec ember  31,

2 00 0 1 99 9 1 99 8

Shares

Weighted
Average
Exerc is e

Price Shares

Weighted
Average
Exerc is e

Price Shares

Weighted
Average
Exerc is e

Price

O utstan d in g a t be gin ning  of y ea r ............... 8 61 ,4 23 $ 1 7.68 0 6 45 ,6 33 1 6.60 0 6 68 ,7 58 1 6.49 0
G ra nted ........................................................... 5 0,75 0 2 0.76 6 2 39 ,0 00 2 0.32 0 7 ,0 00 2 0.67 0
E xe rc is e d........................................................ (10 8,00 0 ) 1 6.57 8 (22 ,2 10 ) 1 4.34 0 (22 ,9 35 ) 1 4.17 0
E xp ired ............................................................ (89 ,2 50 ) 1 9.80 9 (1,00 0) 2 2.00 0 (7,19 0) 1 8.01 0

O utstan d in g a t en d o f ye a r .......................... 7 14 ,9 23 1 7.80 1 8 61 ,4 23 1 7.68 0 6 45 ,6 3 3 1 6.60 0

E xe rc is a ble a t en d o f ye a r ........................... 5 75 ,7 98 $ 1 7.15 6 6 18 ,9 23 1 6.64 0 4 97 ,3 91 1 5.45 0
A va ilab le fo r g ra nt at e n d of y e ar................ 2 92 ,7 05 - 4 45 ,0 93 - 2 9,38 8 -

P rice  ra ng e o f op tio ns :
          Ou tstan din g ......................................... $ 12 .6 70 -22 .3 7 5 1 2.00 0-2 2.37 5 1 2.00 0-2 2.37 5 
          Ex e rc is ed .............................................   1 2.00 0 -2 2.0 00   1 2.00 0 -1 8.1 70 1 2.67 0-1 7.92 0 
          Ex e rc is ab le ..........................................   1 2.67 0 -2 2.3 75   1 2.00 0 -2 2.3 75 1 2.00 0-2 2.37 5 

T he  w eig hted  av erag e  c on tra ctua l life  o f th e  o ption s ou tstan d in g as  of D e ce mb er 31 , 2 00 0 wa s  6 .4 3 y ea rs .

T he  a nn u al in ce ntiv e  a wa rd prog ram  b e ga n in  19 95  an d th e  C om p en sa tio n Co m mittee  de te rmine s a wa rd s  b as ed  on  a c tu al fu nd s fro m
o pe ra tio ns  p e r sh are  (“F F O”) co m pa re d  to go a ls  s e t fo r the  y e ar. Th e  2 00 0 , 19 99  an d 1 99 8 aw a rd s w ere ex p en se d  in th e se  y e ars an d 
a pp ro xim ated  $4 48 ,0 0 0, $ 4 35 ,0 00  an d $ 46 9,00 0 , re s pe ctiv e ly .  Th e aw a rd s w ere pa y ab le  60 % in  ca sh  an d 40 %  in s to ck  o f the  Co mp an y  for
2 00 0 an d  1 99 9  a nd  tw o-third s in ca s h an d o ne -third  in  s to c k in  1 9 98 .
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O n De ce m be r 5 , 20 00 , u nd e r th e 1 99 4 M a na ge me n t In c en tive  Plan , the  C o mp en s atio n C om mitte e gra nted  18 1,25 0  s ha res  o f
res tric ted  s toc k to  all e mp lo ye e s, e ffe ctiv e  J an u ary 1, 20 00 .  Th e p urpo s e of th e pla n is  to  a ct as  a  re te ntion  d ev ice  s inc e it allo w s pa rticipa n ts  to
b en efit from  divide n ds  a s  w ell a s po ten tial stoc k  a pp re c ia tio n.  Th e  s to c k pric e  o n the  g ra n t da te wa s $ 20 .5 0 .  T he  re stric te d p erio d  for th e sto ck 
is 10  y e ars a nd  v es tin g is 20 % a t th e  e nd  o f the  sixth y ea r throu gh  th e ten th  y e ar o r, if c e rtain  p erfo rma nc e  g oa ls  are a ch ie ve d , ve s ting  c o uld
rea ch  u p  to 4 0%  a t the  e n d of th e fo u rth ye a r with 10 % a t th e  e nd  o f the  fifth y ea r throu gh  th e ten th  y e ar.  Th e Co m pa ny  re co rd e d $3 ,71 6,00 0 
a s ad ditio na l p aid-in ca p ital w h en  th e sh are s we re gran ted , o ffse t b y un e arne d c om pe n sa tion  of th e sa me  am ou n t.  Th e  u ne a rn ed 
c om pe ns a tion  wa s de d uc te d  fro m s to ck h olde rs ’ e qu ity  a nd  is  b e in g am o rtiz e d 10 % e ac h y ea r ov e r th e  res tricted  pe riod .  Co m pe ns ation 
e xp en se  of $ 3 72 ,0 00  wa s rec og niz ed  in  2 00 0.  D uring  the  re stric te d p erio d , th e C om pa n y will ac cru e divid en ds  an d will ho ld th e c ertific ates  fo r
the  s ha res ; h ow ev er, the  em ploy e e ca n  v ote the  s h ares .  Sh are  c ertific ate s an d d iv id e nd s will be  de live red  to  the  e m ploy e e as  th ey  v e st.

D irec to rs Sto ck  O ption  P lan 
T he  C om p an y h as  a  D ire cto rs  S to c k Op tio n Pla n, a s  a me nd e d in  19 94 , u nd er wh ic h a n ag g re ga te  of 1 5 0,00 0 s ha re s  o f co m mo n s to ck  w e re 
res erve d  for is su an c e up o n ex erc is e o f an y o ptio n s gran ted . A n ad ditio na l 1 50 ,0 0 0 sh a re s we re re s erve d in 20 0 0.  Un d er th e Dire c to rs  plan ,
e ac h No n -E mp lo ye e  D ire ctor is  g ra n te d an  in itial 7 ,5 0 0 op tio ns  a n d 2,2 50  a dd ition a l op tio ns  o n  the  d a te  o f a ny  A n nu al Me etin g  a t w hich  th e
D irec to r is ree le cte d to  th e Bo a rd .

S to ck  o p tion  ac tivity fo r the  D ire cto r plan  is  a s  follo w s:

Years  Ended D ec ember  31,

2 00 0 1 99 9 1 99 8

Shares

Weighted
Average
Exerc is e

Price Shares

Weighted
Average
Exerc is e

Price Shares

Weighted
Average
Exerc is e

Price

O utstan d in g a t be gin ning  of y ea r ............. 9 6,75 0 $ 15 .7 80 7 8,00 0 1 4.71 0 7 0,50 0 1 3.30 0
G ra nted ......................................................... 1 3,50 0 2 1.75 0 1 8,75 0 2 0.25 0 1 6,50 0 2 0.62 5
E xe rc is e d...................................................... (14 ,2 50 ) 1 1.69 5 - - (6,75 0) 1 2.83 0
E xp ired .......................................................... - - - - (2,25 0) 1 9.37 5

O utstan d in g a t en d o f ye a r ........................ 9 6,00 0 1 7.23 1 9 6,75 0 1 5.78 0 7 8,00 0 1 4.71 0

E xe rc is a ble a t en d o f ye a r ......................... 9 6,00 0 $ 17 .2 31 9 6,75 0 1 5.78 0 7 8,00 0 1 4.71 0
A va ilab le fo r g ra nt at e n d of y e ar.............. 1 43 ,2 50 - 6 ,7 50 - 2 5,50 0 -

P rice  ra ng e o f op tio ns :
          Ou tstan din g ....................................... $ 11 .2 50 -21 .7 5 0 1 0.67 0-2 0.62 5 1 0.67 0-2 0.62 5 
          Ex e rc is ed ...........................................  10 .6 70 -14 .5 8 0         - 1 1.25 0-1 4.58 0 
          Ex e rc is ab le ........................................   1 1.25 0 -2 1.7 50  10 .6 70 -20 .6 2 5 1 0.67 0-2 0.62 5 

T he  w eig hted  av erag e  c on tra ctua l life  o f th e  o ption s ou tstan d in g as  of D e ce mb er 31 , 2 00 0 wa s  6 .4 5  y ea rs .
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S erie s A  9 .0 0 % Cu mu lativ e  R ed ee m ab le  Preferred  S toc k
In June 1998, EastGroup sold 1,725,000 shares of Series A 9.00% Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock at $25.00 per share in a public
offering.  Net proceeds of approximately $41,357,000 were used to repay advances outstanding on the Company’s line of credit.  The
preferred stock, which may be redeemed by the Company at $25.00 per share, plus accrued and unpaid dividends, on or after June 19,
2003, has no stated maturity, sinking fund or mandatory redemption and is not convertible into any other securities of the Company.

T he  C om p an y d ec la re d  d iv ide nd s p er s h are  o f Se rie s A  P re fe rre d o f $2 .2 5 , $2 .25  a nd  $1 .2 0  in 20 0 0, 1 9 99  a nd  19 98 , res pe c tive ly.

S erie s B  8 .7 5 % Cu mu lativ e  C on ve rtible  P re fe rre d S to ck 
In September 1998, EastGroup entered into an agreement with Five Arrows Realty Securities II, L.L.C. (Five Arrows), an investment fund
managed by Rothschild Realty, Inc., a member of the Rothschild Group, providing for the sale of 2,800,000 shares of Series B 8.75%
Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock at a net price of $24.50 per share.  In De ce m be r 1 99 8, E a stGro up  s old  $ 10 ,00 0,00 0  o f the  S eries  B 
P re fe rre d Sto ck  to F iv e A rrow s.  T he  Co mp an y  s old  the  re ma in ing  $ 60 ,00 0,0 00  to F iv e A rrow s in Se p te mb er 19 99 .  In connection with this
offering, EastGroup has entered into certain related agreements with Five Arrows, providing, among other things, for certain registration
rights with respect to the Series B Preferred Stock.

The Series B Preferred Stock, which is convertible into common stock at a conversion price of $22.00 per share, is entitled to
quarterly dividends in arrears equal to the greater of $0.547 per share or the dividend on the number of shares of common stock into which
a share of Series B Preferred Stock is convertible.

T he  C om p an y d ec la re d  d iv ide nd s p er s h are of Se rie s B Pre fe rre d of $ 2 .1 88  in  b oth  2 00 0  a nd  1 99 9.

Common Stock Repurchase Plan
During the third quarter 1998, EastGroup’s Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to 500,000 shares of its outstanding common
stock.  In September 1999, EastGroup’s Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of an additional 500,000 shares of its outstanding
common stock and an additional 500,000 shares in December 1999.  The shares may be purchased from time to time in the open market or
in privately negotiated transactions.  For the year ended December 31, 2000, the Company repurchased 10,000 shares for $190,000 and a
total of 827,700 shares for $14,170,000 (an average of $17.12 per share) since September 30, 1998.

S ha re ho lde r R ig hts P la n
In December 1998, EastGroup adopted a Shareholder Rights Plan designed to enhance the ability of all of the Company’s stockholders to
realize the long-term value of their investment.  Under the Plan, Rights were distributed as a dividend on each share of Common Stock (one
Right for each share of Common Stock) held as of the close of business on December 28, 1998.  A Right was also delivered with all shares
of Common Stock issued after December 28, 1998 and 1.1364 Rights were delivered with all shares of EastGroup’s Series B Cumulative
Convertible Preferred Stock issued after December 28, 1998.  The Rights will expire at the close of business on December 3, 2008.

Each whole Right will entitle the holder to buy one one-thousandth (1/1000) of a newly issued share of EastGroup’s Series C
Preferred Stock at an exercise price of $70.00.  The Rights attach to and trade with the shares of the Company’s Common Stock and Series
B Preferred Stock.  No separate Rights Certificates will be issued unless an event triggering the Rights occurs.  The Rights will detach from
the Common Stock and Series B Preferred Stock and will initially become exercisable for shares of Series C Preferred Stock if a person or
group acquires beneficial ownership of, or commences a tender or exchange offer which would result in such person or group beneficially
owning 15% or more of EastGroup’s Common Stock, except through a tender or exchange offer for all shares which the Board determines
to be fair and otherwise in the best interest of EastGroup and its shareholders.  The Rights will also detach from the Common Stock and
Series B Preferred Stock if the Board determines that a person holding at least 9.8% of EastGroup’s Common Stock intends to cause
EastGroup to take certain actions adverse to it and its shareholders or that such holder’s ownership would have a material adverse effect on
EastGroup.
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If any person becomes the beneficial owner of 15% or more of EastGroup’s Common Stock and the Board of Directors does not
within 10 days thereafter redeem the Rights, or a 9.8% holder is determined by the Board to be an adverse person, each Right not owned
by such person or related parties will then enable its holder to purchase, at the Right’s then-current exercise price, EastGroup Common
Stock (or, in certain circumstances as determined by the Board, a combination of cash, property, common stock or other securities) having a
value of twice the Right’s exercise price.

Under certain circumstances, if EastGroup is acquired in a merger or similar transaction with another person, or sells more than
50% of its assets, earning power or cash flow to another entity, each Right that has not previously been exercised will entitle its holder to
purchase, at the Right’s then-current exercise price, common stock of such other entity having a value of twice the Right’s exercise price.

EastGroup will generally be entitled to redeem the Rights at $0.0001 per Right at any time until the 10th day following public
announcement that a 15% position has been acquired, or until the Board has determined a 9.8% holder to be an adverse person.  Prior to
such time, the Board of Directors may extend the redemption period.

D iv id en d  R ein ve stme n t Pla n
T he  C om p an y h as  a  d ivide n d re in v es tm e nt p la n  tha t a llow s  s to c kh olde rs to  re in ve s t ca s h distrib ution s in  ne w s ha re s o f th e  C om pa n y.

F air Va lue  o f S to ck  Op tio ns 
In accordance with SFAS No. 123, the following additional disclosures are required related to options granted after January 1, 1995.  The
fair value of each option grant is estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted-
average assumptions used for 2000, 1999, and 1998, respectively: risk-free interest rates of 5.04%, 6.49%, and 5.54%; dividend yields of
12.13%, 9.75%, and 7.64%; volatility factors of 19.3%, 17.0%, and 15.5%, and expected option lives of five years for all years presented.

The Company applies APB No. 25 and related interpretations in accounting for its plans.  Accordingly, no compensation cost has
been recognized for its stock option plans.  Had compensation cost been determined based on fair value at the grant dates for awards
under the plan consistent with the method prescribed by SFAS No. 123, the Company’s net income and net income per basic share would
have been reduced to the pro forma amounts indicated below:

2000 1999 1998
(In thousands, except per share data)

Net income available to common shareholders
   as reported ................................................................. $ 26,504 32,229 27,266
Net income available to common shareholders
   pro forma .................................................................... 26,414 32,058 27,056
Net income per basic share – as reported ...................  1.70  2.01  1.67
Net income per basic share – pro forma ...................... 1.69 2.00 1.66
Weighted average fair value of options
  granted during year ..................................................... .55 .97 1.20
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E arning s  P er Sh are
T he  C om p an y a pp lies  SF AS  No . 12 8 , “E a rn in gs  Pe r S ha re ,” wh ic h  req uires  c o mp an ie s  to p re se nt ba sic  E PS  a n d diluted  E P S.  R ec on cilia tio ns 
o f th e n um era to rs  a n d de n om in ato rs  in  the  b a sic a nd  d ilu te d E PS  c om p utation s are  a s follo ws :

Reconciliations of Numerators and Denominators
2 00 0 1 99 9 1 99 8

( In thousands )

B as ic  E P S Co m pu ta tio n
  N um era to r-n et inc o me  a v aila ble  to c om mo n s ha re h olde rs ............... $ 2 6,50 4 3 2,22 9 2 7,26 6
  D en om ina to r-w eigh ted  a v erag e s ha re s  o utsta nd in g .......................... 1 5,62 3 1 6,04 6 1 6,28 3
D iluted  EP S C om pu ta tio n
  N um era to r-n et inc o me  a v aila ble  to c om mo n s ha re h olde rs 
    p lu s  c on v ertible  p re ferre d s to ck  divide n ds  ($ 2,24 6 in
    1 99 9 ) an d  lim ite d pa rtn ersh ip dis trib ution s ($1 8 in  20 00 
    a nd  $4 8 in 19 99 )...................................................................................... $ 2 6,52 2 3 4,52 3 2 7,26 6
  D en om ina to r:
    W eig hted  av erag e  s ha res  o uts ta nd ing ................................................ 1 5,62 3 1 6,04 6 1 6,28 3
    C om m on  s toc k op tio ns ........................................................................... 1 47 1 12 1 40 
    N on ve ste d re s tric te d  s to c k .................................................................... 1 3 - -
    L im ite d p artn ers hip u nits ........................................................................ 1 5 3 2 9 
    C on v ertib le  p re ferre d  s to ck .................................................................... - 1 ,1 72 -

       T otal Sh ares ..........................................................................................  15 ,7 98  17 ,3 62  16 ,4 32 

T he  S eries  B  Preferred  S toc k, w h ic h is co nv e rtib le in to  co mm o n stoc k  a t a  c on ve rsion  pric e o f $2 2 .0 0 pe r s ha re, w as  no t inc lu de d  in
the  c om p utation  o f d ilute d ea rn ing s p er s ha re fo r the  y e ars e nd ed  D e ce mb e r 31 , 2 00 0 a nd  1 99 8  d ue  to  its  a ntid ilu tive  effe ct.

C om preh e ns iv e  Inc om e 
C om preh e ns iv e  inc om e  c om p rise s n et in co me  p lus  a ll othe r c ha n ge s in  eq uity from  n on ow ne r s ou rce s.  T he  c o mp on en ts of co mp re h en siv e
inc om e for 2 0 00 , 19 9 9 an d  1 99 8 a re  p res en te d  in the  C om p an y’s  C on so lid ate d State me nts  o f Sto ck ho lde rs ’ E qu ity .  T he  un re a lize d c ha ng e  in
inv es tm e nt s e cu ritie s in  20 00  a n d 19 9 9 is  n e t of th e 20 0 0 an d  1 99 9 rea liz ed  g ain s on  re al e s ta te  in ve stm en t tru st s e cu ritie s in c lu de d  in ne t
in c om e as  sh ow n  b elow :

2 00 0 1 99 9

( In thousands )

O th er c o mp re h en sive  in co m e:
     Un rea liz ed  h old in g g ains  d u ring  th e pe rio d ....................................................... $ 4 ,5 90 9 1
     Le s s re c la ss ifica tio n ad ju s tm en t for g a in s inc lu de d  in n et inc o me ................ (2,15 4) (30 )

N et u nre aliz e d ch an g e in  in ve stm en t s ec urities ..................................................... $ 2 ,4 36 6 1
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(8)  A CQ UISIT IO NS 

E ns ig n P ro pe rties , Inc . A cq uisitio n
In March 1998, EastGroup acquired Ensign Properties, Inc., an independent industrial developer in Orlando.  This acquisition, which was
accounted for under the purchase method of accounting, allowed EastGroup to become self-managed in its Florida markets.  The purchase
price of the acquisition amounting to approximately $1,800,000 was allocated primarily to goodwill, development costs, leasing commissions
and other prepaid costs. The operating results of Ensign Properties, Inc. have been included in the consolidated statements of income
subsequent to the date of acquisition.  The pro forma impact related to the acquisition would be immaterial to the consolidated financial
statements.

M erid ia n  V III A cq uis itio n 
O n Ju ne  1, 1 9 98 , th e  m erg er o f M erid ian  V III into  a  w ho lly-o wn ed  su bs id iary o f Ea stG ro up  wa s co m plete d.  Th e  a cq u is itio n  w as  ac co un ted  fo r
b y us in g  the  pu rc ha s e me tho d of ac co u ntin g. Fo r fin an cia l re p orting  pu rp o se s, th e ac q uire d a ss ets  o f Me rid ia n  V III w ere a ss ig ne d  n ew  co st
b as is  a m ou nts  b as ed  on  th e allo c atio n  o f th e  p urc ha se  p ric e o f th e a ss ets .  In g en era l, the  pu rc h as e price  to  the  C o mp an y  c on sis te d o f th e
c as h pa id fo r M erid ian  V III a nd  th e C om pa ny ’s pre viou s inv es tme nt in  M eridian  V III.  Th e sh a re s o f Me rid ia n V III ow n ed  b y  the  C o mp an y  w ere
retired  at th e me rg e r da te.  Th e  o pe ratin g res ults of M e ridia n VIII ha ve  be en  in clud e d in  th e co n so lida ted  s tatem en ts of in co me  su bs e qu en t to
the  d ate  o f a cq uisitio n.

P ursu an t to the  term s of its me rge r a gree me n t with Me rid ia n V III, E as tG ro u p’s w ho lly-o wn ed  su bs id iary e xe rc is e d op tio ns  to  a cq u ire a
s ufficie nt n u mb er o f c om m on  a nd  prefe rred  s h ares  of M eridian  VIII s u ch  th at it o wn ed  90 % of all o utstan d in g c om mo n a nd  p referre d  s ha res .
P rior to  the  ex ercis e of th e op tio ns , E as tG ro u p’s s ub sidia ry  b e ne ficia lly o wn ed  a p prox ima te ly  83 .2 %  o f th e  o uts ta nd in g  v oting  s ec u ritie s of
M erid ia n  V III.  F ollo win g th e  e xe rc ise  o f the  o p tion s , Me rid ia n V III wa s  m erg ed  into  E as tG ro u p’s wh olly -ow ne d  s ub sid ia ry , w ith a ll o u ts ta nd ing 
c om mo n s ha re s  o f Me rid ia n  V III n ot h e ld  b y E as tG rou p re c eivin g, a s a  res u lt o f the  m e rg er, $ 8.50  pe r sh a re  in  c as h a nd  a ll prefe rred  sh ares  of
M erid ia n  V III n ot h e ld  b y  E as tG rou p rec eivin g $1 0 .0 0 pe r s ha re in  c a sh .  Th e co n side ratio n p aid to th e rem ain in g co m mo n a nd  p re ferre d 
s ha re ho lde rs  of M eridian  VIII w a s eq u iv alen t to tha t pa id by  Ea stGro up  in  its  te nd er offe r for M e ridian  V III’s c om mo n  a nd  p referred  s ha res  w h ic h
w as  c om p le te d  in Ap ril 1 9 98 .  T h e to tal p urc ha se  pric e to Ea s tG ro up  wa s a pp ro xim ately  $ 1 02 ,0 00 ,00 0 w hich  in clud e d th e a ss um p tion  o f
M erid ia n  V III’s o utstan d in g ind eb te d ne ss .  As  a  re su lt of th e me rge r, M e ridia n V III’s c om mo n  a nd  p referred  s ha res  h a ve  b ee n  rem o ve d fro m
reg is tra tion  un de r the  S e cu ritie s Ex c ha ng e  A ct o f 1 93 4  a nd  c e as ed  to  b e lis te d  o n th e  A me ric an  S toc k E xc ha ng e  e ffe ctiv e a s of Ju ne  1 , 1 99 8 .

The increase in net assets at the acquisition date, based on estimated relative fair values, resulting from the acquisition was as
follows (in thousands):

Real estate properties.................................................................... $ 96,366
Cash................................................................................................ 6,118
Accrued interest and other receivables ......................................... 119
Other assets ................................................................................... 124
Mortgage notes and interest payable ............................................ (33,422)
Accounts payable and other liabilities ...........................................  (871)

     Total........................................................................................... $ 68,434
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The purchase price of the net assets acquired consisted of the following (in thousands):

Acquisition of Meridian Shares ...................................................... $ 52,760
Merger costs................................................................................... 1,569
Prior investment in Meridian .......................................................... 14,105

     Total........................................................................................... $ 68,434

T he  follow in g  u na ud ite d pro  forma  co mb ine d re s ults  of o pe ratio n s give  effe c t to  th e Me rid ia n V III m erge r a s if it h ad  oc cu rre d on 
J an u a ry  1 , 1 99 8:

1998
(In thousands, except
per share amounts)

Revenues ....................................................................................... $ 80,022

Net income available to common shareholders ............................ $ 25,566

Net income per basic share ........................................................... $ 1.57

Shares used in computation .......................................................... 16,283

Net income per diluted share......................................................... $ 1.56

Shares used in computation .......................................................... 16,432

   In management’s opinion, the unaudited pro forma combined results of operations are not necessarily indicative of the actual
results that would have occurred had the transaction been consummated at the beginning of 1998 or of future operations of the combined
companies under the ownership and management of the Company.
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(9)  Q UA RT ER L Y RE S UL TS  O F  O PE R AT IO NS  – UN A UD IT ED 

Quarters Ended

2000 1999
Mar 31 Jun 30 Sep 30 Dec 31 Mar 31 Jun 30 Sep 30 Dec 31

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues............................................................ $ 23,141 23,606 24,601 26,755     20,885 21,098 21,504 22,749

Expenses ............................................................ (16,177) (17,211) (17,667) (19,307) (15,373) (15,469) (15,865) (16,113)
Income before gain (loss) on
   real estate investments ................................... 6,964 6,395 6,934 7,448 5,512 5,629 5,639 6,636
Gain (loss) on real estate
   investments...................................................... 1 620 94 8,056 1,451 224 13,978 (296)
Income before cumulative effect of change in
   accounting principle......................................... 6,965 7,015 7,028 15,504 6,963 5,853 19,617 6,340
Cumulative effect of change
   in accounting principle..................................... - - - - (418) - - -

Net income.......................................................... 6,965 7,015 7,028 15,504  6,545 5,853 19,617 6,340

Preferred dividends ............................................ (2,502) (2,502) (2,502) (2,502) (1,189) (1,189) (1,246) (2,502)
Net income available to
   common shareholders.................................. $ 4,463 4,513 4,526 13,002 5,356 4,664 18,371 3,838

BASIC PER SHARE DATA
Net income available to
   common shareholders..................................... $ 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.83 0.33 0.29 1.15 0.24
Weighted average shares
   outstanding ...................................................... 15,569 15,624 15,643 15,656 16,303 16,076 16,006 15,805

DILUTED PER SHARE DATA
Net income available to
   common shareholders..................................... $ 0.28 0.29 0.29 0.76 0.33 0.29 1.11 0.24
Weighted average shares
   outstanding ...................................................... 15,732 15,785 15,828 19,022 16,429 16,245 16,724 15,941

T he  a bo v e qu a rterly  ea rn ing s pe r s ha re ca lc u la tio ns  a re  ba se d  o n th e  w eig hted  a v erag e  n um be r o f c om mo n s ha re s  o utsta nd in g  d urin g  e ac h 
q ua rter fo r e arning s  p er co mm on  sh are  a nd  th e we igh te d a ve ra g e nu mb e r of ou ts ta n ding  co mm on  sh are s an d c om mo n  s ha re  eq uiv alen ts 
d urin g e ac h q ua rter fo r the  e arn in gs  pe r co m mo n s ha re , a ss um ing  d ilu tion .  Th e a nn ua l e arnin gs  p e r sh are  c alc ulatio n s are  b as ed  on  th e
w eigh te d  a ve rag e nu m be r o f co mm o n sh a re s ou tstan d in g du rin g e ac h ye a r fo r e arnin gs  p e r co mm o n sh a re  a nd  th e w eigh te d  a ve rag e nu m be r
o f ou ts ta nd in g  c om m on  s ha res  a n d co mm o n sh a re  e qu iva le n ts  d uring  e a ch  y ea r for ea rn in g s pe r c om mo n  s ha re, a ss u ming  dilu tio n.
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(10 )  F AIR VA L UE  O F  F IN AN C IA L INS TR UM E NT S

T he  follow in g  tab le  pres e nts th e  c arrying  a m ou nts  a nd  e s tima ted  fair v alu es  o f the  C o mp an y’s  fin a nc ia l ins tru me nts a t De c em be r 3 1, 2 0 00  a nd  19 99 .
S FA S No . 1 07 , “Disc los ure s Ab ou t F air V alue  of F ina nc ia l Ins tru me nts ,” d e fine s the  fa ir v alu e of a fina n cial in stru m en t a s th e a mo un t a t wh ich  th e
in s trum en t c ou ld be  e x c ha ng ed  in  a  cu rren t tra n sa ctio n  b etw ee n willing  pa rtie s .

2000 1 99 9

C ar ry ing
Amount

Fair
Value

C ar ry ing
Amount

Fair
Value

( In thousands )
F in an cia l As s ets
   Ca sh  an d c as h eq u iv ale nts ....... $ 2 ,8 61 2 ,8 61 2 ,6 57 2 ,6 57 
   In ve s tm en t in re a l es tate
      in ve stm en t tru sts ...................... 8 ,0 68 8 ,0 68  15 ,7 08 1 5,70 8
   Mo rtg ag e loa ns  re ce iv a ble ........ 9 ,1 91 9 ,1 93 8 ,7 06 8 ,6 04 
F in an cia l Lia bilitie s
   Mo rtg ag e n otes  p a ya ble ............ 1 68 ,7 09 1 75 ,7 29 1 48 ,6 65 1 42 ,7 16 
   No te s  p ay a ble to  ba nk s ............. 1 02 ,0 00 1 02 ,0 00 9 5,00 0 9 5,00 0

C ar ry ing amounts shown in the table are inc luded in the balance s heet under  the indic ated c aptions.

T he  follow in g  m etho d s an d  a ss um p tion s  w ere u se d to es tim ate fair va lue  o f e ac h c la ss  of fin a nc ia l ins tru me nts :
C as h an d  C as h  E qu iv a le nts :  T he  c a rryin g am ou n ts  a p prox im a te  fa ir v alu e be c au se  o f the  sh ort m aturity  o f tho se  in stru m en ts .
Inv es tm e nt in  R ea l E state  Inv es tme nt Trus ts : Th e ca rry in g  a mo un t is the  fair v alu e of th is  e q uity  in ve stm en t ba s ed  o n  q uo te d  m ark et p ric es .
M ortg ag e  L oa n s:  T he  fa ir v a lu e of pe rfo rm in g m ortg a ge  loa n s is  eith er es tim ated  u s in g d is co un ted  c a sh  flo w s at cu rren t inte re st ra te s for loa n s

w ith sim ilar te rm s a nd  m a tu ritie s or ba se d o n th e  e stim a te d v alue  o f the  un de rly in g c olla te ral a d ju sted  fo r the  b orrow er’s pa ym e nt h istory a nd  fina nc ia l
s tren gth .  T h e fa ir va lu e  for n on pe rfo rm in g  loa ns  is  b a se d on  th e u nd erly ing  c o llatera l va lue .

M ortg ag e  N ote s Pa ya b le : Th e fa ir va lue  o f the  C o mp an y’s  m ortga ge  n o te s p ay ab le  is  e s tima te d  b as e d on  th e qu o te d ma rke t p rice s for s imila r
iss ue s o r by  disc ou n ting  ex pe cte d ca s h flow s  a t the  rate s cu rre ntly  offe red  to the  C o mp an y for d e bt o f the  s a me  rem a in in g  m aturities , a s ad v is ed  by  the 
C om pa ny ’s ba n ke rs .

N otes  P a ya ble  to Ba n ks : Th e ca rry in g  a mo un ts ap p ro xima te fa ir va lu e  b ec a us e of th e v aria ble  rate s of in te re s t on  th e de b t.

(11 )  S EG ME NT  RE PO R TING 

T he  C om p an y’s  rep ortab le  se gm en ts co n sist o f ind u strial prop e rtie s a nd  a n  “othe r” ca teg ory tha t inc lu de s  o ffice  b uilding s , ap artme nts  a nd  o the r rea l
e state.  T he  Co mp an y ’s  c h ie f de c is io n  m ak ers  u se  tw o prima ry  me as ure s of op erating  re su lts in ma k in g de c is io n s, s uc h  a s a lloc ating  re so urce s :
p ro pe rty  n et op erating  in co me  (P NO I), d efin e d as  re al e s ta te  op erating  re ve nu es  le ss  re al e s ta te  op erating  e x pe ns es  (b efo re  inte re st ex pe ns e  a nd 
d ep re cia tion ), an d fun ds  from  o p eration s (F F O), d efin ed  as  n e t in co m e (lo ss ) (c o mp ute d in  a c co rd a nc e with ge n erally  ac ce p te d ac c ou nting  p rin ciple s
(GA AP )), e xc lud in g g ains  or los s es  from  s ale s of de prec iab le  re al e s ta te  prop erty, p lus  rea l e sta te  rela te d d ep re cia tion  an d am o rtiz a tion , a nd  a fte r
a djus tm e nts for u nc o ns olida te d p artn e rs hips  an d joint v e nture s.  Effec tiv e Ja nu a ry  1 , 2 00 0, NA RE IT clarified  th e de fin ition  o f F FO  to  inc lu d e ga ins  fro m 
s ales  o f n on de p re ciab le re a l es ta te (la nd ).  G ains  on  lan d  for 20 00  h a ve  b e en  inc lud ed  in  F FO  an d g ains  o n  lan d  fro m p re vio us  y ea rs ha v e no t b ee n
inc lu de d  in F FO .  G a in s o n la nd  we re  $3 48 ,0 0 0 fo r 1 99 9 a nd  $ 4 4,00 0 for 1 9 98 .  T h e Co m pa ny  u s es  F F O as  a  me as u re  o f the  p e rforma n ce  o f its 
ind us try  a s a n eq uity re a l es ta te in v es tm en t tru s t.  F FO  is n ot c o ns id ere d as  an  a lte rn ative  to n et in co me  (d eterm in ed  in  a cc o rd an ce  with  GA AP ) a s an 
ind ic ation  o f the  C o mp an y ’s  fin a nc ia l p erfo rma nc e  o r to  ca sh  flow s fro m o pe ra tin g ac tiv itie s  (de termine d  in a cc orda n ce  w ith  G AA P ) as  a me as u re  o f the 
C om pa ny ’s liq uidity , n or is  it ind ic a tive  o f fun d s av ailab le  to  fun d  the  Co mp an y ’s  c a sh  n ee d s, in clud in g  its  ab ility  to m ak e dis trib u tion s.  T he  ta ble b elow 
p re se nts  o n a  c om pa rativ e  b as is  fo r the  thre e fis ca l ye a rs  re po rted  PN OI by  o pe ratin g  s eg me n t, fo llow ed  by  rec on cilia tio ns  o f P NO I to FF O a nd  F F O to 
n et in c om e.
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2 00 0 1 99 9 1 99 8

( In thousands )
PRO PERTY R EVENU ES:
    Industrial ............................................................................................................................ $ 90,176  77,677 61,417
    O ther .................................................................................................................................. 3,730 5,643 12,895

93,906 83,320 74,312
PRO PERTY EXPENSES:
    Industrial ............................................................................................................................    ( 21,055) ( 17,723) ( 14,414) 
    O ther ..................................................................................................................................    (1,304) ( 2,218)   ( 4,914)

   ( 22,359) ( 19,941) ( 19,328) 
PRO PERTY N ET OPER ATING  IN CO ME:
    Industrial ............................................................................................................................ 69,121 59,954 47,003
    O ther .................................................................................................................................. 2,426   3,425   7,981
TOTAL PR OPER TY NET O PERA TIN G IN C OME........................................................ 71,547 63,379 54,984
G ain on secur ities................................................................................................................. 2,154 30 - 
G ain on nondepr eciable real es tate inves tments............................................................. 620 - - 
O ther  income......................................................................................................................... 2,043 2,886 2,416
Inter es t expens e................................................................................................................... ( 18,570) ( 17,688) ( 16,948) 
G ener al and adminis trativ e ................................................................................................. ( 5,607) ( 4,519) ( 3,771) 
Minor ity  interest in ear nings ................................................................................................        ( 535) ( 674) ( 757) 
D iv idends on Series  A pr eferr ed shar es........................................................................... ( 3,880)  (3,880)  (2,070) 
Limited partner ship unit distributions ................................................................................. 18 48  -
FUN DS FR OM O PER ATIO N S.......................................................................................... 47,790 39,582 33,854
D epreciation and amortiz ation............................................................................................ ( 23,449) ( 20,239) ( 16,625) 
Share of joint venture depr ec iation and amor tization...................................................... 158 241 324
G ain on depr eciable real es tate inves tments ................................................................... 8,151 15,357    9,713
Limited partner ship unit distributions ................................................................................. ( 18) ( 48) - 
D iv idends on Series  B convertible pr eferr ed shar es....................................................... ( 6,128) ( 2,246) - 
C umulative effect of c hange in acc ounting pr inciple ....................................................... - ( 418) - 
N ET INC O ME A VAILA BLE TO C OMMO N SHA REH OLDERS ................................. 26,504 32,229 27,266
D iv idends on pr efer r ed s har es ........................................................................................... 10,008 6,126 2,070
N ET INC O ME ....................................................................................................................... $ 36,512 38,355 29,336
A SSETS: 
 Industr ial .............................................................................................................................. $ 668,053 616,078 532,869
 Other ..................................................................................................................................... - 6,919 15,762

668,053 622,997 548,631
   Less  ac cumulated depr eciation ...................................................................................... ( 66,492)  (46,829)  (34,042)

601,561 576,168 514,589
 Real es tate held for sale .................................................................................................... 26,602 18,051 25,620
   Less  ac cumulated depr eciation ...................................................................................... ( 3,628)  (4,750)  (8,794) 

22,974 13,301 16,826
 Mortgage loans .................................................................................................................... 9,191 8,706 8,814
 Investment in real es tate inves tment trusts ..................................................................... 8,068 15,708 5,737
 Cash...................................................................................................................................... 2,861 2,657 2,784
 Other ass ets ......................................................................................................................... 21,550  15,611 18,798
TOTAL A SSETS.................................................................................................................. $ 666,205 632,151 567,548
R EA L ESTATE INVESTMENT C A PITA L EXPEN D ITUR ES
Acquisitions 
    Industrial ............................................................................................................................ $ 13,628   57,672 178,163
    O ther .................................................................................................................................. - - -
D ev elopments 
    Industrial ............................................................................................................................ 40,661 45,846 25,511
    O ther .................................................................................................................................. - - - 
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(12 )  AC CO U NT IN G  C HA NG E 

O rg an iz a tion  Co sts
In Ap ril 1 99 8 , State me nt of P os ition  (S OP ) N o. 9 8 -5 , “R e po rting  o n the  C o sts of Start-U p Ac tiv ities ,” w a s is s ue d.  T his S OP  p ro v id es  gu id an c e
o n th e fin an c ia l re p ortin g of s tart-u p co sts  a nd  orga niz atio n  c os ts , a nd  re qu ire s th a t th es e  c os ts be  e x pe ns e d as  in cu rre d effe c tive  fo r fis ca l
y ea rs  b e ginn ing  a fte r De c em be r 1 5, 1 9 98 .  U na mo rtize d o rg an iz a tion  co sts o f $4 1 8,00 0 w ere w ritten  off in firs t q ua rte r 19 9 9 an d  a cc ou n te d for
a s a cu m ulative  e ffe ct o f a  c ha n ge  in  a cc ou n ting  prin cip le .  Th e ac c ou nting  c ha n ge  re du ce d b as ic  an d diluted  ea rn in g s pe r s ha re  $.03  an d $.0 2,
res pe ctive ly , in 19 9 9.

(13 )  S UB SE QU E NT  E V EN TS 

S ub se qu e nt to  D ec em b er 3 1 , 20 00 , EastGroup purchased World Houston 10 (107,000 square feet) for $5,712,000.  The purchase was
funded with cash escrows from tax deferred exchange transactions.  As part of this transaction, the seller repaid $4,682,000 to the
Company on the outstanding mortgage loan receivable and accrued interest for the World Houston 10 note.

 (1 4)  R EL AT ED  PA RT Y  T RA NS A CT IO N S

E as tG ro u p an d  P arkw a y Pro pe rtie s , In c . cu rre ntly  sh are the  s e rv ic es  an d e xp en se s  o f the  C om p an y’s  C ha irm an  o f the  B o ard a nd  h is 
a dm in is tra tive  as s is ta nt.

In Ju ly  19 99 , E as tG rou p a cq uire d  the  re ma in ing  2 5 % ow ne rsh ip  in te re s ts  in  J etpo rt Co m me rc e P ark a nd  5 6t h Stre et Co mm e rc e Pa rk
in Ta mp a  fro m  o ur p a rtne r, an  o ffice r o f th e  C om p an y, A n th on y  J . Bru no , for $ 3,5 88 ,0 0 0 givin g th e  C om pa n y 10 0 % ow ne rsh ip  of the s e tw o 
c om plex e s.
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AUDITORS
KPMG LLP
1100 One Jackson Place
188 East Capitol Street
Jackson, Mississippi  39201

LEGAL COUNSEL
Jaeckle Fleischmann & Mugel, LLP
Fleet Bank Building
Twelve Fountain Plaza
Buffalo, New York  14202-2292

STOCK MARKET INFORMATION MEMBER

New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) National Association of Real Estate
Ticker Symbol: EGP Investment Trusts

A copy of the annual report filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on Form 10-K is available without charge upon written request to the Company’s Secretary, 
Post Office Box 22728, Jackson, Mississippi 39225-2728.

shareholder information

www.eastgroup.net
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D. Pike Aloian New York, NY; Director since 1999; Managing Director of Rothschild Realty Inc. Alexander G. Anagnos New York, NY; Director since 1994; Financial Advisor with W.R. Family
Associates. H. C. Bailey, Jr. Jackson, MS; Director since 1980; President and Chairman, H.C. Bailey Company (Real Estate Development and Investment).   Fredric H. Gould New York, NY; Director
since 1998; General Partner, Gould Investors LP.   David H. Hoster II Jackson, MS; President and Director since 1993; Chief Executive Officer since 1997.   David M. Osnos Washington, D.C.;
Director since 1993; Attorney and Senior Partner in the law firm of Arent, Fox, Kintner, Plotkin & Kahn.  John N. Palmer Jackson, MS; Director since 1994; Chairman, Gulf South Capital, Inc.
Leland R. Speed Jackson, MS; Director since 1978, Chief Executive Officer from 1983 to 1997, Chairman of the Board since 1983; Chairman of the Board, Parkway Properties, Inc.

The Directors

The Officers

Top Row (left to right) William D. Petsas Senior Vice President  Bill Gray CPA, Vice President  Anthony A. Rufrano Vice President
David H. Hoster II President, Chief Executive Officer and Director  Leland R. Speed Chairman  Bruce Corkern CPA, Senior Vice
President and Controller  Brent W. Wood Vice President    Bottom Row (left to right) Anthony J. Bruno (seated) Senior Vice President
Jann W. Puckett Vice President  N. Keith McKey CPA, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer 
Bruce E. Heisler Vice President 



EastGroup Properties, Post Office Box 22728, Jackson, Mississippi 39225-2728
www.eastgroup.net


